Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Millar Kitching Management (Bloomsbury) Limited

Company number

02987437

In the

Companies Court

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison,

Court case number
No 3051 of 2008

[full name of court]

We

James Robert Tucker
KPMG LLFP
Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Richard James Philpott
KPMG LLP

Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
14 April 2008 13 October 2008
Signed /
/-"“
\/ Tea Ale s
Jownt Administrator
Dated 10 November 2008

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact mformation m

the box opposite but i1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Him

13/11/2008 3
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Richard Dew
KPMG LLP
Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

DX Number 38050 Blackfriars

Tel 020 7694 6447
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Carduf CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




AHOSIAQY s XVl = 11ANY

AHOSINGY

800¢ 18qUIBAON 01

800¢ 1840100 £ 01 moomw 4 .‘._.P wiol} pouad syiuow xis 10} podal ssaiboud
uoljeJisiulwpe ul -
sauelpisqns pue 9|4 dno.ir) snoaseuliy

ONIHNL2NYLS3H




Disclaimer

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liabiiny partnershig and a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affilated with KPMG (nternational @ Swiss cooperative All nghts

Thss Progress Report has been prepared by James Robert Tucker and Myles Antony Halley the Administrators of Ennaceous Group Plc and Richarg Hill and
Richard Philpott being Administrators of certain subsichanes , solely to comply with thewr statutory duty under Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amendead) 1o provide creditors with an update on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose bt 1s not suitable 10 be retied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

Ttus Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1$ not suitable to be used, to inform any iInvestment decision in relation to the
debt of or any financial interest in Ennaceous Group Plc and subsidiaries

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are iltustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
does so at therr own nisk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liabihity in
respect of this Report

The Administrators act as agents for Ennaceous Group Plc and subsicharies and contract without personal llability  The appointments of the Administrators
are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any respensibility and will not accept any hability to any
person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the administration

resorved




pealesal

s1yBu [y eAnesadood STIME B |BUONEWBIU DN WHAA PBIBIYIE SWII J6qUISL JUBPUSdBPUI JO YIOAMIAU DN 84l 1O ULl 1equisl g pue diysiautied Auger palIln 3N 8 477 9NdY B00Z &

psliwir |[eiuapisay
splemie dojunQ AjlewLoy ‘paywn dnolo uawabeusy
|enuepisey Aq papesy sawedwod jo dnoib-gns ay|

pallwi] soueusiulely Auadold
snoaseul] Aeuno) ‘patuiin uewebeue 1assy o

PalWI S821AI8S 2URINSY|
snoaseun] dn papeay saluedwos jo dnolb-qns syl

pauw $BuPIOH Y1H

800¢ |udy 71 1B SE saueIpISgNs $31 puUe J|d D3
paliwi] padinses pabeuepy snoaseuly

ald dnoug snoeceul]

paliuli SE2IAIBS [BIDJIBLILUOY) SNOaJeull]

papLUI $891AJ85 Aliedaug |RI2JISWWOY) SNoaseul]
ssauIsng swabeue (20BUII0T

paliwi Asje)

paI S2IAI9G
AaueynNsuosy SnoeoeUl] ‘Ssausng Aouelnsuor Buiping

(900Z AInr 92
palep ainuagep e Aq painoes) JgSH Pue spAg|] ‘'sodH

498 ArD3 ‘uopuo "aienbs Aungsijes 8

10d|Iyd sewer pieyary ‘|IiH uyor
pseydy ‘As|iBH Auoyluy S8|AlN “19xDN] JJaqoy sawer

8007 1dy 1 U0 UoIRlSIUILIpE olUl pade|d SBIuBdwo))

UOISIAIQ
Juawabeuey
|eijuapisay

ugisiag siieday

UOISIAIGg adueInsuy)

HH
dnosny
S3
Ad D3
§23
Sd03

JBILALINO0D
Asjen

Asueynsuo)

Buipjing

syueg

S101R]SIUIWPY

sosuIwpy

sSw19} Jo Alesso|n)




Contents

Executive summary

Simplfied Group structure

Statement of Proposals

Progress of the administration to date
Assets realised to date

Liabilities

Cost of administrations

Future realisations

Comments on Appendices
Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Adminisirators’ receipts and payments account

3 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs

Page

11
12

13

14
27

30

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK hmitad lisbility pantnership ang a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilatad with KPMG international & Swiss cooparative Al nghts

reserved




paaJasal
SIYBU [y BANEIAA0DD BEWAG B (EUOTEWISIL| Qi) YIKA PO1ENIEE SULI JOGLIBW JUBRLBTERUI O JIGMIBU DINGN BUI JO LWy JI8QUISW @ pus diysieuped AMpqe! PeIU 3N B 477 DN 007 @ %

Hed paguassld 8y} Wol} ueyl 18ylo sIolipasd

peinoasun Jo} sjqepeae Buiag spuny jo 108dsoid ou SI 818y} 'SI0PBAID PaINJas By} 0] PEMO SJUNCUIe 9} PUB SUOIIESIIES) JO |[9A8| PalJadxe BU) UD paseq e
0| ebed uo
pajelap aJe asey] suonesieal abieyo Buneoyy jo 1nsal e se Led paquosald 8y jo Aem Ag sioipals pandasun Joj palessuab Buiaq ale suinies |enuslod
$8111US JO JaquuUNU B Ul SIoNPa0 [enuasajald 01 puapiaip e Aed 0) pusiul SI01eASIUILPY 8y S|esadold ayl Ui 1IN0 185 Se S8ssauIsng ay) jo uoneredas ays
BuiBeuew u pabebus uasq aney JelS SI0JRIISIUIWPY UOIIPPE U] $I0IGaP aped 0 151ISuc) Ajaliie) mou yaiym $18sSEe JO u0IlesI|eal ayl Papnowm Sey SIy}

s|escdoud ayl yum aull w pue esodind Aloiniels eyl aseyae 0} suonensiuwupe ayl sseifold o1 panuiuod sAey Si0lRIISIUILUPY 8yl Lodel 1Se| 8yl 80U e

{s|esodol Jo Wawaielg ‘g sbed ass) paiytpow usaq tou sAey pue 8OOz AN 61 uo pascidde alam s|esodold JO UBWSLELS ,SICIRNSILILLUPY 84| e
8007 12Q0120 £1 01 lwawiuiodde wol) pouad Yluow x1s ayl S1aa0d Lodas ssaiboud siy) e

Arewswns aAnNoaxy




Simplified Group structure

Simplified Group structure as at 14 April 2008

[ [ I ] [ |
Efinacecus W Enmaceous L ! Erinacedus W
Dunlop Haywards Commercial Insurance Ennaceous Property 1SGO Limited {in EG [Europe) GOS Worldwide Monaghans Consultancy
Residential Limited Property Services ur Services Limited run-off) Limited (Makta} Limited Holdings Limited | Services {Ireland)
1 Services Ltd
mited Limitad
_ 95 9% [
- Propgen Erinaceous Erinaceous -
HLR Heldings Insurance Rurbank Heldings Praperty Commareial

Limited

Limited {Maita)

48%

Hanover Park
Sarvices ple

Lumley Holdings
Limited {Guernsey}

Stockley Park
Management
Liruted

EMS

R
Edward Lumley
{Finance) Limited

Hertford Company
Secretaries
Limited

Johnson
Cooper Limited

Key 131 Insurance businesses
B iInvolved in Fairoaks
Involved in Shoreham
a Non-trading sntity
Source

caize

Letsure
Services Limited

Letsure Limrted

® Main divisional trading entities

Fairoaks Airport
Ltd

[0 Authorisad to conduct financial services business

B Residential Management business

. Repairs businass

Management and KPMG LLP analysis

SA {{uxembourg)

Maintenan
Limited

L]

Services Limited

-
Erinaceous

Consultancy
Sarvicas Limited

]
Kerin Contract  °

Management
Limited

# There were approximately 125 companies in the Group and

the pnncipal trading entities are shown (n the above chart

resarved

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK imited labilty partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affifiated with KPMG International a Swiss cooperatve Al rghts




panesal
S4B |y 003 SEIMS @ | SOIE) DN HIM POIBIIHE S1LI1} 1BGUIBW IUBPLBdBPUI |0 YIOMIBU DINGN BUL 10 WA} 18GUISwW & pup diysseulied AUIeN Peluy XN @ 471 OWd) BO0Z & %

800z Anr g1 uo paacsdde pawsaap

SEM PBIEINDIIS SE S[es0d0rd JO JUBWAIRIS By} ‘9861 $8|NY AJUSAOSU| BY) 4O (GIEE Z 8|NY YlM BDUBRIOJZE Ul '} Nsal B Sy palsanbal sem Buneaw

yans oN SI01Ipasd Ag palsanbss $13ud ‘$jesodold JO JUBWAleLS Syl Ul INo 189S se 'ssajun Bunesaw siolpald B 8UsAU0D O} paiinbal 10U 818 SICIRIASIUILIPY
38Ul "Wed paquasald sy} Jo anuia AQ 12yl UBY) 1810 'SI0NRSID PaINIBsSUN 0) LOINGUISIP @ 8|qeus o) Auadord wamyynsw pey Auedulod syl sy e

800Z AN £ UO S101IP3JD UMOCUY (|8 0} PAIEIN2.D 8002
sem s|esodold J0 1UBLISLRIS SI0IRIISILIWPY 9yl pue UNoY) syl Ag patuesb sem suipesp sy} 01 UDISUS]xa UE slieye s,dnoln oyl Jo Auxsjdwod ayi 0} eng e AIp 61 uo peacsdde siom
800z |2dy ¢ uo wawimodde n1ay] Jo sxeam WBIB uyum suoiensiuupe ey} jo ssodind ay) Buiaayoe £1011pdis 0} sjesodosg

10} s1011pa1d 0) siesodosd 118Y) anssi O} pannbal ale SI0)RASILILPY 8Ul 9RE | 10Y AJUDA|OSU| BYY O | NPAYIS Jo 61 UdeiBeleq yum aouepiodde u| e

s|jesodoid jo Judwalels




!
f
,

Progress of the administrations to date

Key trading divisions
The administrations

continue to be progressed
to achieve their statutory
purpose and Iin accordance

Professional Services
and Commercial
Management

Residential Building

Consultancy

Management

with the proposals 1ssued
on 7 July 2008

Summary of progress by division since appointment
The Insurance, Rasidential Management and Repairs Divisions EMS

e As reported previously these divisions, which were not subject to & Asreported previously, a number of contracts within EMS were

administration appointments, were successfully sold to Caley, a vehicle
owned by the Banks These transactions have helped to protect the jobs
of around 1,800 employees Since the sale the Administrators have

transferred to the Repaus dvision  The result of thus was that customer
continuity was maintained to improve debtor recoveries and 300
employees within EMS were transferred

undertaken an exercise to separate the operations of the sold businesses
from the remainder of the Group All costs in relation to this exercise,
including the time costs of the Admunistrators, are being funded by the
relevant counterparty

Building Consultancy Division

¢ The management of the individual businesses in this diviston consisted of
therr former owners and it was possible, with the assistance of senior
management, to achieve a rapid sale of these businesses in order {o
maximise the realisations for the estate Eight busingss sales were
completed in this division which have realised in excess of £3 milhon
(including recoveries from debtors} Detatls of the indiwidual transactions
were provided in the Statement of Proposals

Prafessional Services and Commercial Management Divisions

® In view of the interest from the management of certain businesses in this
division, the Administrators were able to complete seven transactions
These transactions realised £3 mullion (including recovenes from debtors)
Details of the individual transactions were provided in the Statement of
Proposals

EG Pic and head office function

& The disposals to Caley and certain other business disposals required that
the Administrators maintained a head office function for a period under a
transitional services agreement The central services maintained include
IT facilities, Human resources, Payroll, Accounting and other services
The costs of these transttional services, which are shown in the Receipts
and Payments Accounts contamed in Appendix 2, are being borne by the
relevant counterparty These arrangements are now being brought to a
close

£ 2008 KPMG LLP a UK imited labilsty partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internatonal a Swiss cooperative All nghts 7
reserved




poaasel
8 S1yBy [y BANLIO000) SSIMG B [EUOIRLISIU| DNJY YIM PSIBIIJIE SLL} BALIBLI JUBPUBCEPUI |0 YIOAMIBU DINJY 611 JO Wit 1aquawl e pue diysieuued Aujige panus Y0 B 411 DN 8007 & %

(LA Buipniaxa) 000823 (8101
sluefe Aq p|ay $80IN0S 8s8Y) LY SUCIIESIBS) STUNCOoE Sluawied pue

s1diaoal sy} ul Juawdinba pue ainiuing Japun UMOYS SIUNOLUE 0) UOILIpPE
Ul uswdinbe || pue ‘sBuniy pue saimxiy “Alauiyoew pue jueld g
jo s8|es ssaubouid 0] sioleASIUILIPY 8yl AQ peluodde uaaq sey 1uabe uy e

sjosse ojqibue

uonensiviwpe eyl Buunp

plos uaaq aaey 1eyl saniua dnolb Jewlio) pue ssedoud uonensiuiwpe

A1 Ul AjJUSLIND SBITNUS USaMISE SUOILIRSUR)Y LUoIBNSILILIRE id

WIQJ} 2518 SaoUB|eq 853y S|gEISA0D8) 8 ABW JEY] PAIJIUBPI UBSq BARY
000°'0083 Alelewixoudde jo saouejeq Auedwooialul uoilebissaul Buimojod e

S1EP 0] PEIRARIBI USAQ SBY Q00 /EF

1aasmoy ‘ssascld Buiunsuod awiy e usaq sey slusbe Buibeuew sy

puUE 1gap 1unoJoe Jugld BulAjiuap| s1aBpa) ybie pue sanus INoy $S0108

Jobpa| s8)es |B101 AUl IO UOIILI Z ZJ JOI UN0J2E. YIIYM 'Sigep JuUnodde
JUDID WIOJ) SBIIBA0D8. Byl 8 [|IM SUOII08|[02 2Jniny Jo JoAup Juedlyiubisy e

Adueynsuoo Buipiing anoqE pajetap sjunowe Buipueisino syl ensind o)
Ul S3LIBA0IR JOYGSP S1MNy 1suieBe Uoijelapisuod 8/ndas o} Juswaaibe SENUIILOS WES) UONESIEa) S8|qRAIBIaI 1sI|eldeds Ing)  S101g8p apel) Wol)
uonoe||0a AsusBe e Jo 1led se pa1ancasl Sem (00'(0ZI o wnsy e peJeAcIel ueeq Sey UcHiW (g /3 ©1ep 0] Seduejeq Auedwodialul 819m
u0NRIAPISUOD PaLIBap - AJueynsuod Buippng  UOI|IL Z L3 Y21y JO DI Z 617 Pa|(BIC] S101gsep SS0IB uawiuiodde ug e
uopAGI?) Ul 321140 peay s,dnoln slojqap epelj

aY) JO ¥oBQSSES| pUR B)es UoIellsiuilpe-ad ayl w0} BUisie uollBIapIsUod 5 ,
. 18P 01 |LZ2'/ | PRISA0DSI 9ARY
PoLIBap 40 1080S8) Ul pasiies) useq sBY 000'0043 Alstewixoidde jo wns y - e edes siseq 994 UaBUITUOD B UO $31BI 3|qe|eadde Jo prediaAn Aue 1BA0DSS
§101q0p H1H 0] y8as 01 'eder) ‘Asusbe 1sievads e pajuicdde siojensiuiwpy 8yt e
punj 8ys jo dn Buipuim sy} Buimo|joj uonnguasip 908 & Bunuasaida) 8007 19qWBIdag ZZ UO PESINISXS SeM UoNdo Siy]  15219W
000°C1¢3 Pesi|ea) OS|E 9ABY PaLWI OS] 4O SIolesiUIDY 34l e ployaaly ayl aseyound o3 uondo ue paseydind 0s|e oym Agje o) pajuelb
pun4 YImosg Alsdoid JiN 8yl Woly uonesyeay S uopuoT ‘1esulg uoldwAld 18 Auedoud pjoyesly eyl Adnaoo 0} 8oULDI Y @
000'9823 sisaselu esey) Hunaylew Jebuo| ou
104 Buipjoysieys SIyl JO 9[BS B PAASIYIE MOU 9ARY SIO1BIISILIWDY 2/ @M DUE 'S$8SE3| 8] JO AUB 10§ SWNIWSId 8I1N29s 0] B|geun alam siuaby e

ay| MmolyleaH ed Aappols Suifeuew Auedwod wawabeusw SBIBUOSID BJE SB1

1 ; WIqel 95es| syl (un paanbsl 8G Aew saiusdosd
Auadoud e st syl ‘palwu wuswabeuey yied ASPN01S ‘ainjusa ol e ut P HOSID
ONEIS %GY € PIOY OS2} ST 103 Aueduio BUIDIOY BU) SI PN ODSI @ 8y} 4o uawabeuew BuicBuo swos pue $85e3| aul JO Japusins 1daooe

SJUBLWIISEAUI pUe
sjesse ejqiBuey ‘siolqep

0} uonebngo Aue Jepun 10U sle spiopue]  wesea uiewsl sailedold IINOJ28 JUBID ‘S10)1qep

ainjuea uiol yied Aepo0)S Ui jSelelu {0 8[es assy] spiojpue| G Buluiewual syt wol) 18pualins Jo soueidsooe epes “Auedoid proyeos

SYUBG SNOBIBULT AQ PAUMO B[SIUBA B 0] PIOS Buipeme m:m. pue saruadoid assy) jo || uo pasibie usaq SABY SJepualInNs P " pioyeey

Allnyssa20Nns Ueag aAey suoIsta] slieday pue usweabieuel |BlUSRISEY pue ‘sluaweaibe $SOUISNY JC BIES Ul PAPNIDUI JOU BIOM S85e8| GO e pue pjoyeses| jo Ajuewnd

‘AJUBINSU| 8Y) *,21ep 0] Suonensiulwpe Jo ssaib0ld, 9yl UI p3loU Sy e sesiweud pg| s,dnoiB Pe3sisuo? soauIupYy
SUOISIAI SHeday pue juawsbeusy jenuepisay) ‘sauemsu} sy Jo ajes 8y} JO g/ LI IsaJsILl Y} papnioul sjuswaalBbe sssuisng Jo aes ay| e

oY1 JO s1essE By

ma:oEamm..Em Apoedoud ployseuj pue pjoyasee]

ajep 0} pasi|eal S}assy




Liabilities

The Administrators
gcontinue to manage a
large number of client
money accounts in order
to seek to identify the
bensficial owners

The Administrators
forecast that there will be
a return to Preferential
Creditors in certain
Admincos

Chient money

Client money held within the Professional and Commercial dwision at the
date of the administration appointments totalled approximately £35
milhon  Subsequently, this was mitigated as a significant number of
existing contracts were transferred to a third party as part of the pre-
administration sale of the Professional and Commarcial businesses

However, 143 chients with existing contracts did not transfer and
therefore remained to be dealt with in the administration A further 215
chent accounts existed where the clients’ contracts had terminated prior
to the administration but where their client accounts had not been
reconciled and closed

The Administrators identified the remaining client monies totalling
approximately £4 4 million on behalf of those clients and transferred funds
to new client accounts controlled by the Administrators

Since appointment, the Administratars have been seeking to ensure that
the Admincos have continued to discharge therr duties in relation to the
client accounts, and more specifically

- To verify the status of these accounts, and

- Toidentify any third party beneficianies of the client monsy bank
accounts and the new property managers

In association with their legal advisors, the Administrators have
formulated procedures to resolve the issue of the return of relevant funds
to the beneficiaries or their new property manager To date 92 of the 143
existing chents have been contacted, 19 of which have confirmed
acceptance of the proposal These 19 clients have so far been paid in full
at a total approximate value of £437,000

Secured creditors

Amounts due to secured creditors and distributions made to them to date
are set out i previous reports and in this report’s receipts and payments
accounts

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims are forecast to total £613,000 across the
Admincos The latest forecast has been calculated incorporating details
provided by staff as part of the redundancy process managed by the
Administrators  Please refer to the table below for the division between
companies

Preferential creditors

Buillding
£000 EG Plc consultancy ECPS EMS ECS Total
Redundancy payments office 18 93 37 103 20 2n
Employees 25 106 49 142 20 342
Total 43 199 86 245 40 613
Source  Adrmmstrators and company records
® The Administrators do not anticipate any return to preferential creditors of

EG Plc The Administrators currently forecast there will be sufficient
funds avallable to enable at least partial distributions to preferential
creditors of the remaining entities detailed in the Prescrbed Part table on
page 10

reserved

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liabity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms affiliated with KPMG International a Swiss cocperative All nghts g




peaases
ot 51 Iy BANEI00000 SSIMS B |FUCIIZLIBIL) DINJY YW POIRIHE SWIl; JSqUIaW IUBpUBIapU! JO JOMIBU QW FY BU JO Ly JequIBl & PUR dysiauwed AGET PaXL XN @ 471 AN 8007 @

SI01ENSILIIPY

ay) J0 Spiooas ay) 0] PAPPE Uaq BARY 8O0Z AINM £ J8LE PEAIIJR! SLUIED |BUCILIPPE PUB SOJUILIPY 8yl S1010311Q 8Yl AQ papiacid sam 1UsLalels iyl
Ul PBUIBIUOD S|IB18P BY} 6 YdeiBeleqd Japun sjesodosd SIOIBASIUNUPY O IUBWSIEIS BYI Ul papiacid 819 SUNED S 101IPBJID PaInJssun jenueiod jo sprete e

Leg paquaseald 8y} BiA UBL) J3YI0 'SIOHPaID
pain2esun o) uimal Aue ag [m 8.8y} eledidijue jou op siolensiupY 8yl ‘6 ydeiBeied Japun sjesodoad SI0JBJISIUILPY JO JUBLUBIELS BUL Ul PASIADE S e
$10}1P8Id paindesuf)

asesldul Aell

"000°0003 JO wWnwixew syl 01 109IQns 'sjgqeAed Hed paqguosald sy JO JUNOWE [NIJR 8Ly} 8SESIOUI SUOILES!ED) Se pue AINUS IS JO) SI0DIN0 8y] Maira)
O} SNUNUOD SICIBNSILILPY BY]  UCHENSIIIIPE UOBS Ul SLIOJIN0 PSIEWIISS SY1 JO MBIA 1USLIND BY1 UD paseq 9.e Ued PaquIsald ay) JO S81BLUIISe 85ay] e

SPIODG: RIOIRASUILPY  BIINOS

581 [%:] G6EL L6 665 N yed pequasald
000093 o 1ed paquoseid xew

081l a5 vEL 98 ¥65 - 01 dn QQQ’QLF 40 $580x8 W Aledoud 19U JO %0E
] o] g g g - 000°013 1841} O %05
oLé 062 089 ory 086'2 I'N Auadosd o
- {0 {sv2) (98) (66t} £Y) SWIIED SJONPAaIT [ElUSISjRId JO S1BWNST
ucnensiuIwpe

oLs 0EE 8Z6 gz% BLL'E - JO 51509 JO 18U s19sse ebueyd Buileojy
1830 S33 swi $4233 Asugynsuoy Buipyng  Jl4 93 Qao3

yed paquiasasyd

SeIURHLUGD USAMISE UDISIAID SU1 JO} MO[BQ B|QEL BY) 0 18181 S89|4  UOI|IW G/ G | F |810] G} 15808104 SI dNoIC) 8u) SSOISE Led PaquUIsard 3yl e

ale1sa yoes u 0000093
10 WnWixew e o) dn ‘s198Se 18U J0 %07 Al9lewxoidde 4o spuny sBieyd BuilEOjy WO SIONPaID PAINJSSUN 8y} 0} SPISE 185 puny e SI LBd paquissld 8yl e

ued peqliasald

Hed

pequasald ey} woly eq
[I1M S103IPOIO POINYBSUN 0}
winjes Aue Jey) eredisnue
SI0JRNSIUIWPY 8y

(3u02) saiger




Costs of administrations

Costs of administrations
® The costs of administrations paid to date are set out In the attached Receipts and Payments Accounts {see Appendix 2)

® The Administrators’ time costs for the penod up to 19 September 2008 are attached to this report (see Appendix 3) This same schedule has been provided
to the Banks and the remuneration has been approved by them up to this date

® In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, where there will be a dividend to preferential creditors n a particular entity, a simple

majority of these creditors voting will also be required to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration drawn from that estate  This approval will
be sought by the Administrators under separate cover shortly

% © 2008 KPMG LLP s UK hrmsted liatlity partnershap and a member furm of tha KPMG natwork of indepandant mamber firms afiiatad with KPMG International a Swass cooperativa All nghts 11
reservad




paAese)
FAl E14B0 iy BANRIB000D SSIMS B |BUCHIELIBIUE DING) LI PIEIIY}E SWiIj 19GUWAW WaedBpu jO 1I0MIBU DWdY 9y} JO Wi Jequew ¢ pue ciysieuued ANgen peiun XN e 473 DY B00T O

G861 1oy uonesyenbsiqg sioiveng Auedwo?) ayl Jepun
sjuawainba; Yim P duod SABY SI0JBASILILLDY BY]  SNNp AJOINIEIS 119y} yita 8duepIodde Ul s1olensiuipy eyl Aq pawuopiad Buieq aie suonebBnsaau] e

suoneBbnseau)
UIEWas SWol Juedaiubis ou pue Jo pSSOdsIp usaq Mou SARY SIUSUISAAU S dnog syt jo Aluolew ay) @
SIBLIISEAUY

S1S0D 199W G1 PASNIN 8q {1 Sy} 1ey) paledionue s1 11 Ing siusbe palannsut syl AQ play st (A snid 000'8zd Jo aouejeq
Vv uNoooe siualAed pue sidieoea eyl Ul peielep Si SUONBSI|Ea) JO [8AB| 8y} pue 1O pasodsip ueeq Mou 8aBY siesse o|qibuel §,dnoin ay) 4o Aluolew ay) e

s1asse syqibuef

1gap snoateuny Aq

Py SIUCLI WD) POMO 18P 18840 Cl PAUIBIGO 10U SI JUASUDD USLLIM B818UM PUE JUNO33e 1UaND ayl W a|ge|ieae Buieq spuny jo 1oedsoid ou st 219yl a1aym

198p 8y} Jo} AjIoBlIp SIUSID SSEBYD 0] SNUIIUCY [|iMm WES] [OIUGD 1PaLd 5,dN0IS) Byl JO siequgly  LWES) UOIESI|ESY S3IGBAIDIaY 151|r1dads Ino Ag dn 1as
$5000.d UOIIIB(103 PUB UCIIBIIDUOIS) 8Y) SNULUOS ©1 paulelal pue pasialiuedul uaag aaey saaioidwa Asy ‘sadueleq Jolqep s o Buluiews) o1 spiebel Yipn e

92IN0S SIY} LUOJ} S8BA0D Juediubis
AUR 1SEI340} 10U 0P SI0lBISIUUPE 8U) dnolt) 8yl JO AJUBAJOSUI BY) 0] BNp "JBABMOH  Uo!|pW g3 Aj91ewixoldde |g10) $101gap Junodde uad Bulniewsy e

g abed ul paquasep Se S02UILPY Byl SS0102 SI0lgap apes} 8y} 1N0 129)|0D 0] SNUITUCD SIOIBIISIUILIPY 8Y| e

$JOIGED 1UN02Je JUBHD pue apel}

siseq 92 Wabunuod e uo seiel g|qejeadde Jo piedian0 Aue 18A0031 O] ¥38S Ot 8nuiluos "ede)) ‘Aousbe 1s(eoeds e

saiLado.ud ployesyy jeuorippe Aue paipnuspl 10U asey sayareas Ansibss pue e

padope uasg aaey saifidiens |esodsip aieudoidde pue sailadold aaoqe 8yl JO Yoea 10} SIOIBIISILILIPY 8yl AQ paloniisu uaaq asey sjusby e

Spi008s suoleAsIuupYy pul Auedwo)  amnog

6007 JoqWaroN e ployoses| Buo] e UOPACI) ‘PeOY YD01SiAR| b '818C0) ND0ISIAE] OF
6007 Aenige4 e ployasea| Buo] e Angseyma oAl ASS pieALINOY BY
GO0Z YMew e ployses{ e vodily weyalioyd o) JUdoelpe puet

UONIESI|ES] JO IJEP PIIRWIIST 1s9493u1 (267 SSaIpPpY

uswaeaJbe aousd e Japun paidnooo Ajluaind s pue siuswesibe ssauwisng Jo ojes
ayl yuaa papn|oul s1 AiNgsanma] 1e sasiward syl mo|aq pasuBWIWNS aJe Bnjea [BNuslod pjoy ydym sisaiaiu pjoyases) buoj pue pjoyssy Sunewss syl e

Auadoid proyasi) pug pjoyases
sjasse Butuiewey

sjesse
Buiuiewas Jo UONBSIEaS
ey} asjaiedns o) enuiuos
$10}JeJJSILILIPY BY |

suoljesijeal ainng




Comments on Appendices

Appendix 1 Statutory information
¢ |n accordance with Insolvency Rule 2 47, the prescribed statutory information for the Admincos 1s provided
Appendix 2 Admunistrators receipts and payments account

® The Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the six months from 14 Apnl to 13 October 2008 1s included The figures on the account are shown
net of VAT

¢ Pleass note, receipts and payments accounts are provided only for those entities where transactions have occurred, all entities with nil accounts are
omitted

& Certain amounts recerved are shown as unallocated debtor payments and are subject to investigation by the Administrators and their staff  Also debtor
realisations In the receipts and payments account include sums collected since April 2008 which are due o third parties as a result of sales of particular
businesses One entity, People Resourcing Limited, 1s not shown, however realisations in respect of debtors total £2,314 and bank interest totals £147
The directors did not forecast any realisations for this entity on their Statement of Affarrs

Appendix 3' Analysis of Administrators’ time costs

® Schedules detailing the Administrators” time costs t0 19 September 2008 are included in this report  This same schedule has been provided to the Banks
and the remuneration has been approved by them

% © 2008 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hakwlity partnarship and 4 mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms atfiliated with KPMG International a Swiss cooperative All nghis 1 w
reserved




ponese)
{1l S1yBu |1y 6A1RIBA00D SSAS B [BUOBBISII| DINGN UllA PEIENIHIE SLLI) JBCLUISLY JUSPUBCBPUI JO JJ0AI8U NG QUL |0 k1) IBquBL e pue digsioubed Apigey peaw NN e 4171 SdX 8002 @

TV

shied S

shiieg SINF

UCSUYOr §H

UOSULOP UDWIS uigoy

{Ai8301308 0y} Aq ploy o4e seluedwo)
Y} Ui SeJEYS op) Aejesdeg

sl[@ae g
SIABQ JdN

al/are] @

sllere] g
sineg N

wINgpay uyo AYlowty
a[jaAeT JLIWoQ

{AuedwoD pPa|IoIIuU0D —

00%'6) 382 |IB228Y AYiowl| pIempg pioT
9]00d S8lley?) B PIoT 8yl

(Buipjoyaleys |euosiad

= 000'02) A4 JaYImoT ASUpoyY SejoyoIN
{Buipjoyaleys

ruosiad - /76 OF) sIaeQ 1818 |8BIN

{sio1veaq sy Aq pjoy ele saiuedwio)
Y} W 56.BYS ON) $10)0011(3

8140 1ey)
Bupjoy Buleg awm ay) Joj suosiad ayl
4O BIOW 10 BUO AUB IO ||g AQ PaSIDIoXE
8Q 0] 848 SIOIENSILILPY WO Ay}

AQ 1NO paIIED 8q 0} SIOR JO SUORDUNY ||V

3210 18y}

Buipjoy Bulag awny eyl 1o} suosiad auyy
O 9JOW 1O 3UO Aue IO ||B AQ pasIcIaxa
2Q 0} 21E SI01LASIUILPY Ul 8y}

AQ 100 pawles ag ol s10e 10 SUonauny [y

821)40 1eY)

Buipjoy Buiaq awn ay) Joj suosiad syl
1 2JOW JO 2UQ AUR IO (|8 AQ PaSIDIeXD
a0 0} 8.8 SIOJEASIUILLRY JUIOf BU}

AQ INC paleD ag 0 S10B JO SUOIILNY ||y

3110 1By}

Buipjoy Buiag swin ay) 10y suosiad su
JO BI0W JO 8UO AUE JO ||B AQ PasIdIoxs
20 0] 8B SICIENSIUILIPY JUIOr 8yl

AQ 1IN0 pawses &g ol S108 IO SUDNDUN} |y

Juewsless (ZjooL Bieg

siol08u1]

S101284i1]

sI0108II]

s1030811Q

lojuioddy

8007 Judy ¥1

800Z udy ¢|

800Z IUdy |

800z mdy pL

juawuodde jo s)Rg

layon] wir pue Bodjiud pieyaiy

18%0N 1 Wi pug Nod|iug pleydy

Jayan] wiir pue nod|iyg pleysiy

1a3ON] WIr PUR AgjleH SSAWN

S10JQASILIUPY

sBuipaanoid uiepy

sBuipaasnid ulely

sBuipaacoid uiey

sBuipasaoid vy

uonenber Ny

B0/C60E

80/#90¢

BO/aBOE

80/¥LOE

60U918}81 LIN0)

2211SN[* Jo uno yBiy

[ansne Jo UnoD ybiH

sansnr jo uno ybiH

218N Jo LUNoD YBiH

unog

seweu Suipes)

988 AFD3 ‘vopuo ssenbg Angsies g

g98 A3 ‘'wopuon 'auenbg Amgsies g

q948 ArD3 ‘uopuo] .w._m:,cm Ejnm__mw 8

998 ArD3 ‘'ucpuoT ‘slenbg Angsies g

a8dyjo paieisibey

LOOZ (Udy £2

7961 Aew /2

€002 18q012G 02

8661 YoeN S

uoneiodioaw jo aleq

89rE0ZY

paliwy] pieog
PAIINDIXT ZuII0 poomAay dojung

82¢8ETL

paiw] sawoH aaciBasurieg

G6/LE6Y

pauwi Buiyamy) Jejiy 19puexay

{09ZELE

4 dnein snoaseuny

Joqunu Augdwo?

sweu Aurdwos

uoiEwIo AloInielg

uonjewiojul Aioynieig

| xipuaddyy




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Statutory information

Company name

Company number

aceous Comm

Date of incorporation

Dunlop Heywood Residential Limited Entente Group Limited ed
4406008 4758806 4755903 2505860
28 March 2002 7 May 2003 7 May 2003 25 May 1990

Registerad office

Trading names

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y BBB

8 Salisbury Square London, EC4Y 8BB

Egan Lawson
Harman Healy
Mainguild
Ennaceous Auctions

L

Court

Court reference

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

3109/08

3087/08

3115/2008

3117/2008

-

EU regulation

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Administrators

Date of appointment

Appointor

Richard Philpott and Jim Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim Tucker

14 Apnl 2008

14 April 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Para 100(2) statement

All functions or acts to be carned out by
the Joint Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one or mora of
the persons for the tirme being holding
that office

All functions or acts to be carried out by
the Joint Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one or more of
the persons for the tme being holding
that office

All functions or acts to be carned out by
the Jaint Adminestraters are to be
exercised by all or any one or more of
the persons for the ume being holding
that office

All functions or acts to be carned out by
the Joint Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one or more of
the persons for the time being holding
that office

Directors {No shares in the
Companiaes are held by the Directors)

Secretary {No shares in the
Companies are held by the Secretary)

N Dawvis D Lavelle D Lavelle N Dawvis
D Lavelle D Laveile
JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnsen JMES Bellis RS Johnsen JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

rasarved

© 2008 KPMG LLP & UK imited Jability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms aifillated with KPMG International a Swiss cooparative Alt nghts

15




panasa
at S0 [y SALRIGEO0D SSMG € [CUCHRLIBIL] DINGY UM POTEIHE SLL 18GUIBL Juepuadepul JO MG DNJN BUL JO LWy Jequew e pug dysseulied AIpger POWY XN 8 411 SNdY 8002 @

EHGE

(A1e38420G 0y) AQ pley ese sejuedwio)

sij2g SWF siieg SINF uosuyer sy 'silieg SINF UTSUYOP SY '$IlI9E SINP ay) ul seIBYS ON) AJuiesdeg

ageseT a sineQ dN | (84019004 oy Aq pjey @ia sewadwon

ol[9re7 G eljeAR g uosHEND N sulon ay Oy} uj S81eYS ON) 51030110
82140 18y} 82140 eyl 801350 By} 221350 184}

Buipioy Bulag awnl ay) oy suosiad ayl
JO 3:0W JO BUO AUR JO Jje AQ PasIolaxa
8Q 0] 8JE SIOIBNSILILIPY IO 8U1

AQ N0 paINeD g 01 S108 IO SUONDUNY |y

Buipjoy Buiaq awiy ayy Jo} suosiad sy
JO 8I0W JO BUO AUR 10 |8 AQ pasiaiexa
a8q 0] aJe SICIRIISILIWPY IO 8yt

Ag Ino pawsed aq ol S108 10 SUONIUNY (v

Buipjoy Buiaq ewn ayy 10 suosiad syl
JO BI0W 30 SUO AUB 10 J|B AQ PasIoaxe
8() 0 518 SI0IBNSIUNLPY IOl 81

Ag INC paied aq 0] S128 JO SUoNIUn} Iy

Buipjoy Buleq swn ay) 1of suosrad syl
JO 2JOW 10 U0 Aue JO ||B AQ PasIdIaxa
84 O} 818 SIOJBNSILILUPY JUICr ay)

AQ N0 PaIRY 80 0) $198 10 SUONJUNY |y

ueLalels (Z)ool wied

SI0123N7

10122417

$J013841Q

sJ0129110]

103ujoddy

8002 Iudy |

8007 U0V +1

800Z |udy ¥1

800Z Iudy L

Jewnuiodde jore3eg

Jaxon] wnr pue podiyg preyay

Jaxon ] wir pue nod|iyg preyay

Jayon ) wir pue nodiyd pieyoiy

1@yan) wi pue nod|iyg preyoy

S10j0ASIULPY

sGuipsacoud uiepy

sBuipaascud uey

sBuipassord uiep

sBuipsasoud uigpy

uonenbss 03

B0/QS0E

80/Lr0E

80/z0LE

go/LLoe

82UG10}a) UNOY

go11sn J0 KoY B4

aonsnf Jo unod yBiy

815N jo oD ybiy

sansar jo uNoD yiiH

unon

uosme ueb3

19)jeg 18luIRg

wawabeuey saiijoe{ sNOaJBULT
tusweabeuey

1955y AlLadoly |@InswuIo) INYdD
ynq seiBnoq

|BIDIBLIWIOD) Hdd

spjeamdeH doung

juswabsugpy

Auadold [€124aUIUI07) SNO30BULTY
snoaseuld [y

saweu Buipray

888 AbD3 UopuoT ‘aienbg AIngstes §

498 AvD3 ‘uopuoT ‘alenbg Angsies g

998 APD3 ‘uopuo ‘aienbg AINgsies g

988 AyD3 uopucT arenbg Aingsiies 8

oayyo pasoysiBoy

L661 8uUnr gz

8281 Aenuer 27

£00¢ J8quadeq ¥

0661 sBqWws1das gl

uoneicdioawn jo eieq

PPrEBEE

painu] sBupjoy searin)

crBoLbL

PRI SIARID SIIUEIY

1786l

sasunosay awebruey 243

0L90vSZ

pay SATINIIG
Alladoid [ei2isunuol) snoaseuny

1equinu Avedwioy

aweu Auedwo]

UOIIRLIIOMI) AJOINIBIS

(‘3u092) uoizew.ojul Aroynyels
| Xipuaddy




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Statutory information

Company name

Company number

Date of incorporation

Haywards Property Haywards Property Millar Kitching

Services (Kennedy Services (WMS Lea Valley Business Management {Bloomsbury)
Haywards) Limited Haywards) Limited Centres Limited Millar Kitching Limited Limited

2579250 3820980 4237439 4216987 2597396 2987437

1 February 1891 6 August 1999 19 June 2001 15 May 2001 2 Apnl 199 7 Novermber 1994

Registered office

Trading names

8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECAY 8BB

8 Sahsbury Square London,
ECAY 8BB

8 Salisbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y BBB

8 Salishury Square, London,
ECAY 88BB

8 Salishury Square, London,
EC4Y 8BB

Court

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Just:ce

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

Court reference

EU regulation

Administrators

3043/08

3084/08

3054/08

3229/08

3156/08

3051/08

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Date of appointment

14 Apnil 2008

14 April 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

Appointor

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Drectors

Directors

Para 100{2) statement

Directors {No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Directors)

Secretary {No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Secretary)

Alt funcuons or acts 1o be
carrted out by the Joint
Administrators are 1o be
exeraised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Admirustrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exarcised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time betng holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Adrrenistrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons {or
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acis to be
carnied out by the Joint
Adrministrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
camed out by the Joint
Admunistrators are to be

exercised by all or any one or

more of the persons for the

tma being holding that office

D Lavelle H McGeever H McGeever D Lavelle N Davis N Dawvis
K Hackney D Lavells N Dawvis D Lavelle D Lavelle
D Lavelle BW Mortimer
JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnsen JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

s

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK krnited liabikty partnership and a8 meambar firm of the XPMG netwaork of independent member firms aflilated with KPMG International 8 Swiss cooperative Ali nghts

resarvad

17




gl

peaasal

sIyBu |y 8AnE:ed00S SSIMG 8 |BUONEUISIL] DINGY UUAM PAENILE SULIY 186QLIBL IUEPUBISPUI K JIOAMIGU DINCY BY1 0 Wiy Jequew e pue diysieulied Alpqen petiur SN e 411 SiAldN 8002 @

e

{Aiereav0g 81 Aq
pley ee seiuedwo?) oyy

uosuyor SY sljieg SIP uosuyor Sy sileg SN siied SAIP sileg SINF uosuyor Sy 'siieg SN uosuyor SH sleg SINF w1 sa1eys ON) A1B104085
{sio1000Q 84} AQ
sllaret g s||aae] g ETTEa ) 3|[8re1 Q ploy oie ssivedwon oyl
Sne dN SB[ 4N siae] 4N sine] N SIAB] N SIABQ N ul §848Ys o) s103204(
8210 anye 2010 821}J0 aoijo

aou440 1ey1 Buipioy Buieq awn
By} 40} Su0sed syl 0 90w
JO 3u0 Aue Jo jje AQ pasIalaxs
8( 0] 8IE SIOIBNSILILPY
WIOr 8y Ag INO pBliIed

ag Cl S198 40 5UsIaUNg Iy

1ey) Bwpjoy Buiag swn ayl
10} SU0SIE BYY JO QU0 IO
gU0 Aue 10 ||g AQ PBSIZIaxa
8(] 0} 8.B SIOIBNSIUILLPY
JUIOr 8Y) AQ 1IN0 palLed

aq 0] S108 10 SUON2UNY ||y

eyl Buipjoy Buiag awin sy
10} 5UCSIad B O BI0W IO
3u0 AuR ID ||e AQ PBsIDIaxa
Q C} 8JE SJOIRASIILIPY
UIOF 8y} AQ 1NO palues

ag 01 128 JO SUCIIUNY |y

1ey3 Buipjoy Bulaq awn ayl
104 suosiad ay) 4o 2I0W IO
29U Aue 1O ||2 AQ PISIIBXD
8Q 0] aJe SI0jelSIuIWRY
WIor Byl Ag In0 pelseds

a0 0} S10€ JO SUoNoUNy |1y

1ey1 Buipjoy Buleg awn eyl
10} suosiad ayl Jo 910 10
U0 AUE 10 ||B AQ POSIZIBXE
a4 0} 8. SIOlRNSILILIPY
JUIO BY} AQ INO parued

aQ C} S128 JO SUCDdUNY |1y

1.yl Guipioy Buieq awin eyl
10} suocsrad Syl JO sJowt 10
auQ Aue 10 ||e Ag pasialaxe
2Q 01 818 SI0JRNSILILPY
oM 8yl Ag INO PaILUED

a( 0] S128 JO SUoIouN} j)y

Jewalels {Z]ool Bieg

$10108.10 S10108)1(] [Sle1ter=11lg] $10198J1(] SI0108J1 [lab:) ] 1o3ujoddy
800Z IUdY ¥ 800¢ Iy ¥ 800z |udy 1 800¢ oY 171 8002 dy ¥ 800Z udy b1 weuwnuiadda jo ajeq
layonj =N laxon] 1=3on] N

wir pue Bodiy4 preyoiy

wip pue nodjiyd pleyoly

wif pue Nodjiyg preqay

wir pue Bodjiyd preyoly

wip pue Nodjiyg preyoty

slojeisIunupy

sBuipsasoid uiey

sBuipsacoid uiepy

sBuipesoold ey

sBuipsacold uiely

sBuipeasold ey

sBuipasocud uiepy

uonenbes i3

BO/SEOE

BOOZ/ELLE

80/¢E0E

80/8ZZE

80/0£0E

80/£90€

BAUS104041 JUNOY

201180 JO LN0% YBIH

80118N{* J0 UNoY ybiH

SINSN J0 UNOY ybiy

22118 J& LNo7 YbBiy

s8N Jo une) ybiy

818N 40 UNOD YBIK

#nop

soweu Buipea)

8498 APD3
‘uopuoT ‘auenbg Aingsies g

988 ArD3
‘ucpuo’ 'asenbg Angsi|es 8

gg8 A¥D3
‘uopuaT ‘alenbg Aingsiies 8

988 ArJ3
‘uopuoT 'alenbg Angsijes g

948 ArJ3
‘ucpuoT ‘alenbg Aingsies g

gd8 Ard3
‘uopuoT ‘asenbg Aingsues g

eoy40 polaisiboy

9861 udy ||

Y661 JeqeQ 0l

086l AINr 9L

9661 12qoi2Q £

LB6B1 12Q0150) 2

9661 ANr 6

uonaiodioau jo eyeq

£11800¢

98lLLi6e

QN KAATA

BE6BSLE

850/59¢

LoBLECE

Joquinu Auedwog

(‘3u09) uonewojul Aioynjelg

| Xipuaddy




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Statutory information

Company name

Erinaceous Managed

Berkeley Simmons Davis

Berkeley Simmons Davis

Blackhawk Estates

are Combined Services

Company number

Date of incorporation

Registered office

Court reference

EU regutlation

Admunistrators

Date of appointment

Appointor

Para 100{2) statement

Directors (No shares in
the Compames are held
by the Directors)

Secretary (No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Secretary)

Services Limited Limited Rent Reviews Limited Limited
1166863 3645730 3472809 3951497 4339784 3814997
16 Apnl 1974 7 October 1998 28 November 1987 20 March 2000 13 December 2001 27 July 1999

8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB

B Salisbury Square, London,
ECAY 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y BEBB

8 Salisbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Sahsbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Sguare, London,
EC4Y BBB

Eunca! Services

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

3068/08

3086/08

3046/08

3083/08

311372008

3080/08

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Richard Hill and Jim Tucker

Richard Hill and Jim Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and im
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnit 2008

14 Aprl 2008

14 April 2008

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

All functions or acts to be
carmed out by the Joint
Administrators are 1o be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

Alt functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joint
Adrmunistrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joint
Admirustrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the tme being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Jomnt
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the tirme being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Admunistrators are to be
exercisad by all or any one or
more of the persons for the
tme being holding that office

N Davis D Lavelle NP Davis NP Dawvis NP Davis D Lavelle
D Lavelle D Lavelle D Lavelle
JMS Bells, RS Johnson JMS Beliis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

s

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK Iimited lizbility parinership and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms attikated with KPMG Internationat 8 Swass cooperative Al nghts

raserved

19




0z

peneses

140 fy SANEI0000 SEIMS B [SUONEUIOIU) DINCY LI POLBIHJE SWIY JOQUISL JUBPUBHBPUL J& JI0MIBU OiNd ) B4 JO Wiy Faqusw @ pue drysieulied AujiGen pauwi XM e 411 DY 8002 &

R

{Arejesreg oyl Aq
PIoy e sejuedwod ayl

2210 1ey) Buipjoy Buiag swi
3U1 10} suesiad ay) o auow
10 BUO Aue 10 B AQ PASIDIOXE
84 03 2JB SiolelISIuIWpY
IO BU3 AG 1IN0 paLIeD

ag 0] S10e 10 SUoIIuNy |1y

18y} Buipjoy Buisq swn ayl
104 suosied ayl 1o 20w 10
Juo Aug JO (1B AQ PESIISXD
5Q O} 8JB SIO)BJISILILPY
WIOT 3y} AQ NG palIed

aq C} §108 10 SusIoUNy ||y

18yl Buipjoy Buieq ewn ey}
10y suosIad Ul 40 S0W IO
Buo Aueg JO |18 AQ PasIaxa
8 O] 2.¢ SJOIBNSIUILIPpY
JUOT Y} AQ 1IN0 palLIeD

aq O} S108 IC SUOIuNy ||y

18y} Buipjoy Buisq swi 8y}
10§ suosiad ay1 jo alow 10
3Uo AuB JO (|8 AQ PaSIDISX3
20 0] 2JB SICIRNSIUIWPY
WIor ayl AgQ 1IN0 paued

g 01 $138 10 SUONIUNY ||

jeyt Buipjoy Bueq swil 8y}
10} SuosIad ay) Jo sJowW JO
BUO Aue JO |8 AQ PasIDIdXa
2Q 0} 9Je SIoleNSIUIWPY
wior ayl AQ Inc paued

8Q 0} $198 10 SUGUNY ||y

sieg S silag SAIP UOSUYOr SY "SIIBg SWI woSUYOr SH 'SIfeE SNP UOSUYOF SH 'SIPE SIIP UGSUYOT SH 'SU[BE SWI u| seigys oN) Amyeiaeg

(s100nQ oyl Aq

ajeAe] q pIey eie sauedwon ayy

payun Auadoly snosoeuly siaeQ gN 9||19AB 1 a||@AB7 aljaAeT g 3j|lare g ul §846YE ON) 510)2841Q
a0 30440 =R AdIye e

18yl Buipjoy Buiag awi ayl
10} suosiad eyl jo BiowW JO
auo Aug 10 ||B Aq pasiolexa
2 0l 8.8 slglensiuiwpy
JUIOf 3yl AQ N0 pallles

84 0] 5108 IO SUONIUNY Y

Juewe1n}s (Z}o0L 9ivd

wir pug jodiiyd pisydy

wWir pue podjiyg preyay

wir pue jodiyd pleyoy

wHr pue todiyd preyory

wir pue 11odjiyd preyay

sJo108(Q SI010811(] $40108.1¢] §10198.1] 51010841Q 51012011 1ouoddy
800T Ayt 800Z udY pL 800Z I1dy v 800Z Uty pL 8007 Uy ¢ 800Z Ay ¢ weunuodde jo ejed
183an 1ayony 1ayony Jaxan) Jayang 18yon]

Wiy pue nodjiyd pleyary

S10J0IIS|UJWIPY

sBuspeadold i

sBuipsasoid uiey

sBuipessoid uely

sBuipasooid uiely

sBuipaasoud uiey

sBuipasiosd i

uone|nBes N3

‘uopuon "aienbg Angsies g

‘uopuoT ‘alenbg AINgsifes 8

‘ucpuo ‘alenbg Amastes g

‘'ugpuon 'ssenbg Aingsies g

‘uvopuc sienbg AIngsies g8

80/t60€E 80/tZLE 80/501E 80/vZiE 80/6£0€ 80/ELE 0uet8}a4 WNoY
s Jo une) ybiy BOISNT JO UNOJ YBi 80USN[" J0 1No) YBIY 2a1snr" jo Uo7 ybiy 20N 10 LuNeJ YbiH 8IS Jo WD Ybiy »noy
soweu Buppes)

988 Av23 89498 Ar23 848 ArO3 988 AvD3 488 ArD3 488 ArI3

‘uopuot ‘alenbg Aungsijes g

eayjo peraysiboy

S00Z Aenuqag |

0861 AINM v

6661 AN 8z

000Z AINT ¥

6661 AINr 8¢

6661 Anr LT

uotlerodioan) jo ereq

09560ES

panw uawabeuep
1essy Auadoly

[B1191LIW0] INVdD

1916051

pallwr
sien}sibay sujoie)

860518¢

wi
dnoig) SINALRS 91e)

10v9Zov

PINLI SADIAIBG ULD

9605 1BE

PRIWI [RUSIRUIRIU| e

ZE6V1BE

panw]
sesInIeg Juswebeuey
sa11ae4 9189

sequinu Aueduwio)

sweu Auveduwiog

uoHEewWIoyUl AloInIels

(‘3u02) uoyew iojul A1o3njelg

| xipusaddy



Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company number

Date of incorporation

Registered office

Trading names

Court

Court reference

EU regulation

Administrators

5125388

4352132

3298542

4465498

3142678

4621874

11 May 2004

14 January 2002

2 January 1997

20 June 2002

2 January 1996

19 December 2002

8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y 88B

8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECAY 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECaY 8B8B

8 Salisbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y 8BB

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

3112/08

3101/08

3089/08

3066/08

3092/08

3111/2008

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richargd Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Date of appointment

Appointor

Para 100(2) statement

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnil 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnil 2008

Directors

Directors

Oirectors

Directors

Directors

Directors

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Jomnt
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
ottice

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are 10 be
exercised by all or any one
or maore of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercrsed by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Administrators are 1o be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being hotding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joim
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one or
more of the persons for the
time being holding that office

Directors {No shares in D Lavelle NP Davis D Lavelle NP Davis NP Davis NP Davis
the Companies are held Ennaceous Property Limited | D Lavelle D Lavelle D Lavelle D Lavelle
by the Diractors)
Secretary {No shares in JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson
the Companies are held
by the Secretary)
% € 2008 KPMG LLP a UK mited liability partnarship and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms affilated with KPMG intarnatonal a Swiss cooperative All nights 21
rgserved




i

poaases

S0y enleIedo0d SSIMG B [BUONEUIBILT DN Y1 PEIRIYE SWII JSqWeW Juepusdepul Jo YJoaaU DN 84t 0 Wy jequew e pue diysieuued Aljge!) paziwi NN € 3477 OWdY 8007 9

NUER

(Aeosses oyl Aq
piey a4e seyjuedwo?) 8y}

UOSULOP §Y ‘SIS SIAF siieg SWEF suRg SNP UOSUYOr SY "SUed SINM UOSUYOF SH 'sijed SWF Silsg SIWF | ui saibys o) Aierssdeg
{s103004)q oY) Aq
T : A ] snaneT Q a|1aae1 Q ajese] Q ploy eJe sejuedwo) eyl
SInB(] dN SIne dN | paILn Aladold snosdeulg sineq diN ajene g sine] dN U} S8IRYS Op) s40120.1Q]
80140 801)J0 aoyo a0 aoljjo

axyjo 1ey) Buipjoy Buiaq swn
ey} o) sucsiad ay) Jo siow
10 BUQ AUB 10 {|2 AQ PasSIDIOXa
8 01 818 SIOIRNISILIUPY
IO 8yl AQ N0 pa1Ies

©q 0} SI28 JO SUOIIUNY ||y

1ey1 Buipjoy Burag awn syl
10} suosiad ay) o 210w IO
U0 AUB 10 ||B AQ POSIDISXD
8( 0] 918 SIOIBISIVILLPY
ior 3Y1 Aq 1no paued

8 03 SIVE JQ SuUanUNy |1y

eyl Buipjoy Buisq swin 3wy
10} SU0sIed ayl Jo S0 IO
2UO Aug J0 ||B AQ PaSIHIOXD
aq O} 628 SIOJRNSILILLPY
IO 8Y1 AQ ING paILED

3Q 0} 5108 JO SUORIUNY |y

18yl Buipjoy Buieq swnt syl
10} suosiad ay) jo s10Ww 1o
auo Aug Io |jg AQ pasInlaxa
a0 0) 218 SIGENSIUILPY
1Ior 8wl Aq 1no paued

2Q 0 $138 JO SUonIUNY |y

eyt Buipjoy Buiag swn syl
10} suosied ay) jo 2J0W Jo
B|uo Aue JO |18 AQ pasInISxs
9Q 0] 8Je SIOIeNSIIPY
w0 8yt AQ N0 PR

aq 0} S10€ JO SUDIDUNY ||y

18yl Buipjoy Buteq swn sy
104 suosJad auy Jo 210w Jo
8uo Aue Jo ||B Aq pasiolaxa
8¢ 01 248 SICIBASIUILIPY
U0 8yl AQ 1IN0 PaILIBD

80 0} $198 JO SUONJUN} (¢

uewe)sis (ZlooL vied

$10308:10 516198.1(] $10129310 S10193.1]] S10128.1] $J010311 10)uoddy
BOOZ (udy ¥t 800Z 1dy vl 800Z (1Y 7L 8007 Iudy t1 800z judy vl 800z Iudy ¢l juowjujedde jo 032Q
Jayony Jayon| 3on )| Jaxon| Jayan| aon]

wip pue Nlediyd pieyoiy

wir pue Bledjiyd preyary

wif pue nedjyg pieyory

wif pue nodjiyg preyary

wir pus llodpyd preyay

wirt pue Bodpyd pieyay

siojensiuwpy

sBuipasdoid ulep

sBuipaazord uiepy

S6uIPaes0Id vy

sBuipaanoid uiewy

sBuipasocid uiepy

sHuipaadod uieyy

uone)nbea n3

80/00LE

80/cE0€E

80/280E

80/5L0E

80/0Z1E

800g/8Z1E

BoUBIael UN0YH

2onsn[ Jo unoy ybiy

aonsnr o unod yBiy

82nsnp jo unog ybiy

aasnr 4o uno) ybiy

20501 $O LN YBiy

8onsnf Jo unNoY ybiy

unoj

saweu Buipes)

948 Ar23
‘ucpuon ‘sienbg Angsieg g

988 Ar23
‘ucpuon ‘alenbg AINgsijes 8

898 A¥D3
‘uopuo ‘aienbg Angsijes g

a4a8 Ard3
‘uopuo] ‘asenbg Aingsies g

488 A¥D3
uopuo] ‘elenbg Aingsijes g

848 AvD3
‘uopuo” ‘eienbs Angsies g

83140 peisisiboy

£661 Alenuer g

6661 8unf g

v00¢ 18900 §1

Loog Mdy 2

£661 U0 LT

L00Z ABN OF

uopeiodicaw jo 81e(]

9l018LL

p3wn
$20)A195 saueINSU| BRI

SLELBLE

PILIWIT WOII(9] SINJISH

6010925

palwig (Buisnoy
pPRIRRYsg) sebep usaey

gLSeGLYy

parr] sBUIPjOH "y TH

£698¢8¢

POl SI938M H

£095zzy

pajyw]
SIUIWIISIAL| QUR|IPE|D)

tequinu Augdwod

aweu Auvedwo)

Aoyninig

(‘3u02) uonewuojul Aroynieis

| Xipuaddy




Appendix 1

Statutory information {cont.)

Statutory information

Company name

interior Furniture Services

Company number

Date of incorporation

Registered office

Tradmg names

HPS [No. %) Limited H®#S (No. 8) Limited HPS Property Limited Limited Ivyglade Limited
4465640 4465465 3087557 3774511 4351945 3720761
20 June 2002 20 June 2002 4 August 1995 20 May 1999 11 January 2002 25 February 1998

8 Salisbury Square London,
EC4Y 8BB

8 Sahsbury Square London,
ECAY BBB

8 Salisbury Sguare, London,
EC4Y BBB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECAY 8BB

8 Salisbury Square London,
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square London
ECAY 8BB

Court

Court reference

EU regulation

Administrators

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court ot Justice

3069/08

3093/08

3110/2008

3126/08

3116/08

3134/08

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Rechard Philpott and Jim
Tueker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Fucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Date of appointment

Appointor

Para 100(2} statement

Diractors [No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Directors}

Secretary (No sharesin
the Companies are held
by the Secretary)

14 Aprit 2008

14 April 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Aprl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

Directors

All functions or acts to he
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the tme being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the ume being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being helding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carmed out by the Joint
Adrinistrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons faor
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Admiristrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the ime being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one or
more of the persons for the
time being holding that office

NP Dawis NP Davis NP Davis D Lavelle NP Davis D Lavella
D Lavelle D Lavelle D Lavelle D Lavelle
JMS Beliis JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellig, RS Johnson

e

© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK limited hability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independsnt member firns atfiliated with KPMG International a Swiss cooperative All nghts

reserved

23




¥e

ponase)

S4B [y ©ANEIBdO0D SSIMS B |RUONBWIBIU| D JY YIIM PBIBIIHE S JBqWaU JUBSPUSTBPUI JO JOMIBU DN Byl JO tu; 1equwisw e pue diysieusied Alge: peuwy YN B 477 DAY BOOZ O

{A1m101305 BY) AQ
piey ese seiuedwo eyl

23430 19yt Buipjoy Buraq s
811 104 suosiad gy} jo aJow
10 U0 AUR IO (18 AQ DASIDIEXD
8q 01 8IB S01BSIUIWPY
WO 3y} AQ N0 PaLIeD

8g 0} 5108 JO SUDRJUNY ||y

18yt Buipjoy Guieq sum ayl
104 suosiad ay} jo aJowWw o
BuUO AU JO )8 AQ pasSIIBxa
8Q O} 8B SIOIENSIUILIPY
1o ay3 Ag tno pauied

g 03 5108 J0 SUQIuUn) Iy

1eyy Buipjoy Bureg awn ay)
J0J SuosIad ay) Jo alow Io
auo AUEB JO ||B AQ PBSIZIEXS
94 0} 3Ue SI0BNSIUWPY
WO 8L} AQ 1NQ pales

aQ 01 819€ 10 SUMIAUNy |1y

18y} Buipjoy Buiag swn ayl
10} suostad 3y jo asow o
8UC AUR JO ||8 AQ PBSINIEXS
aq 0} 91 SJ0JRSIIPY
JUIor 8y} AQ ING PBILIED

2q 0] 5198 JO SUOILJUN] (|

18y} Buipjoy Buiaq swn ayl
Jo} suosiad ey) Jo BJow IO
3UO AuB 10 ({e AQ PasIDIax8
80 0} 8IB SICIENSIUIWPY
e 8yl AQ INo palies

Qg 0} SI08 JO SUanduUny |y

18y} Buipjoy Buiag awy ay)
10} suosiad sy} Jo sioWw 10
BUC Aue Io ||B AQ pasinIaxa
8q 0] 8l SJOIRIISIUNLDY
JUtOr 84} AQ 1IN0 pELIBY

8¢ 0] 5108 10 SUONIUNY |y

UOSUYOr SY 'sHISg SINF UOSUYOr S 'sNieg SN sijeg SWr uosuyor Sy 'sieg SWI sneg SWP uosuyor Sy 'sineg SINF ui se19Ys oN) Aigleneg
ajjeae] Q {s1030041Q By} Aq
aj@reT g poyIwI aj|ane] g pioy a2 sewadwos oy}
ajeART g ajaAE] Q sineq dN geaeq g wawabieuey 1258y WD SINeQ] dN Ul 554815 ON) 810338410
201340 amyo 30O a01}jo ano

uewelels (2jool iy

wir pue ied|iyg pieyory

wir pue nodjiyg preyay

wir pue Nodjyg preyay

wif pue nodiyd pleysiy

wir pue nodjiyd pieyoly

wip pue pediiyd preyay

S10J29)(3 $J012811 s10198.Q $10328.1 SI0128.11Q 5i0308.11Q] 10yujoddy
800Z judy v1 800T (udy ¥1 8007 |udy 1 BOOZ (Udy vt 800Z |udy p1 800Z udy ¢l wewiirodde jo ejeq
Janan) 1aon) 183N 1a3on] Jaang Jaqang

$40)04)S|UIUpY

sBuipaascud uiepy

sBuipaasoid uieyy

sBuipsaooid uiepy

sBuipeanoid uiey

sBupasooid wepy

sBuipasoosd uigpy

uonenbos n3

‘uopuon 'asenbg Aingsies g

uopuon ‘suenbg Aungsijes g

uopuo aienbsg Amngstes g

uopuo arenbg Angsies g

‘uopuo] ‘aienbg Angsies g

'uopuon ‘arenbg Angsies g8

80/L60€ 8007/L01€ 800zZ/ZELE 80/160€ AR gooz/oele 8JUB18}34 LUNO)
2a11sNr jo Uno) ybiy amsnp jo uno? ybiy 018N JO LNCY YHi aousnp Jo UNoD ybiH aonsnr jo unon ybiy 2SN J& LN ybiy Hnoy)
sgwey Buipes)

948 ApO3 988 AvD3 48 ArO3 988 Av23 ga8 AvD3 gg8 ArD3

@3])j0 poioisiboy

6861 Aisnuer Gz

000Z ABWN 51

000T Yew L2

986! AINT ¥Z

0002 1390100

L00Z ANr ez

uopIeIodioaul Jo 03eq

6S06EEL

panwn
dnoig yivg 1anousy oy

8v8/66E

PIUWI 530G
ejeisy |eay @A elenbg

818256¢€

paNy
uonIIuLo) Aladosy

¥9E0r0L

pawi]
Buiznosay ajdoay

29Z180%

pajnug uawabrueyy
RS UOSILIOW

1ESLSey

PRI SI9UMRY
B 131207 |SEYDIiA

Joquinu Augdwon

swyu Aurdwon

uoljeitopdt Aloynyels

(*3u09) uonjewojui Aloiniers

| xipuaddy




Appendix 1
Statutory information (cont.)

Statutory information

Company name

UK Public Open Spaces

Erinaceous Consultancy

John Nolan Associates

Leach Rhodeas Walker CDM

Company number

Date of incorporation

Registered office

Trading names

UK Open Spaces Limited Limited Walker Packman Limited Services Limited Limited Limited
4344661 4944855 1611966 2660273 2785304 30608336
27 Qctober 2003 27 October 2003 8 February 1982 5 November 1991 1 February 1993 16 June 1995

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECaY 8BB

8 Sahsbury Square London
ECAY 8BB

8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB

Dearle & Henderson
Francis Graves

Leach Rhodes Walker
Monaghans

Nolan Assoctates

Rose Project Services
Dunlop Haywards Building
Consultancy

Court

Court reference

EU regulation

Admimstrators

Date of appointment

Appontor

Para 100{2) statement

Directors (No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Directors)
Secretary (No shares in
the Companies are held
by the Secretary)

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

3121/2008

3055/08

3078/08

3036/08

3088/08

3038/08

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jirm
Tucker

Richard Philpott and Jim
Tucker

Richard Hill and Jim Tucker

Richard Hill and Jim Tucker

Richard Hill and Jim Tucker

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Aprl 2008

14 April 2008

14 Apnl 2008

Directors

Directors

Diectors

Directors

Directors

Directors

All functions or acts to be
carned out by the Jont
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts to be
carried out by the Joint
Admunistrators are to be
exerased by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All funcuions or acts to be
carred out by the Joint
Admunistrators are to be
exeraised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts 1o be
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are 1o be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the ume being holding that
otfice

All functions or acts o be
carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any one
or more of the persons for
the time being holding that
office

All functions or acts 10 be
carned out by the Jomnt
Administrators are to be
exercised by all or any ong or
more of the persons for the
time being holding thst office

D Lavelle

D Lavelle

D Lavelle

N Davis

NP Dawis

D Lavelle

JMS Bellis RS Johnson

JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

JMS Bellis, RS Johnson

© 2008 KPMG LLP a8 UK lrmited hiability partnership anc a member firm of the KPMG network of ingapendent member firms affiviad with KPMG Intarnational a Swiss cooperative All nghts 25
rasarved

A



9z

penese)

SIYBL |y 8AN816d00D SSIMG € (BLONBLIBIL| QAN UM POIBIILE W1 JBGUIGW TWBPUSdEPUl 1O LIOMIBU W) BYI JO LU} JBqLUaW @ pue diysieublied ANGe| PEIWI NN e 477 DINDY BOOZ &

EWGa

uosuyor SH 'slieg SIC

uosSuyor sy s11eg SIAIM

UQSUYOT SYH 'SR SNP

uosuyor sy 'sieg SINF

uosuyor Sy silleg SIF

UOSUYOrt SH ‘SHEY SN

(A1m301908 Oy} Aq
piey ose selvedwo?) sy}
u S0URYS O} AI)DI08G

80130 12y Buipjoy Buiaq awn
9y} J0} suosiad syl Jo slow
10 8UO Aus JO || AQ pOsSIIEXa
aq O} aJe SIojensuIwpY
IO 8Y) AQ ING PBLLIRD

aQq 01 5108 J0 SuUoNdUNyY ||y

18y) Buipjoy Buaq ewn sy
10} suosiad 8y} 4o 2I0W IO
8uo Aue 10 ||B AQ pasInIaxs
24 O} 918 SIo1eNSIUILDY
IO 8yl AQ 1IN0 paLIeD

aq 0} $108 10 SUCIaUY |y

18y Buipjoy Bureq swn sy}
104 suosiad By) Jo BJOW JO
auo Aue 10 ||@ AQ pasInaxs
24 01 918 SI0IRNSIUNLDY
WIor 8yl Ag 1IN0 pared

94 01 5128 10 SUONIUN jIyY

eyl Buipjoy Buisq swit syl
10} suosiad ay) 4o alow o
auo Aue Jo [|B AQ pasIoIaxa
aQ 0] a.e SI0]_NSIUILPY
IO ayl AQ INC paLles

a0 0} 108 JO SUCHIUNY |

18yt Buipjoy Gutaq swn ay)
40} suestad ay) Jo 810w Jo
auo Aue 10 ||e AQ pasiniaxs
34 0} 88 SIOIeNSIILPY
Ior 2yl Ag 1IN0 palLed

84 0] 513€ JO suoIIouny ||y

{s403003)Q 8yl Aq
syare g =TE=Y Y- ] piey ole no_:auE_ow oYy
sneq dN sineq dN Smeqg dN ajigAB] Q 3RART Q sineq dN Ul 84948 ON) 540)0041Q

aol0 aoo 80110 210 201440

18y} Buipjoy Buraq ewin ay)
104 suossed ay) JO aJow 10
auD Aug Jo |[B AQ POSIDIONg
8Q Ol 812 SIOIRASIUILLPY
o Byl AgQ INO paules

aq O} SIVE 10 SU0NIUN |y

uswelels (zlogl viegd

wif pue nedpyd preyoy

wip pue todiyd preyony

1330N] WIP pUe (I pseydiy

I3ON] Wi pue 4 praydy

13¥ON] WIP PUB [t Preydly

S.10139.1Q $10108117 81013911 Ele)el-d g S1013811Q SJOAIG houc_Oan
8002 1udy pi 8002 |udy 1 8002 1113y 1 8002 |udy t1 800Z |udy t1 BOOZ udy 1 yrounuodde jo sjeq
123an] 8NNy

18von] Wi pue (i pseyary

SI0JBNS|UIIPpY

sBuipaesoid uigpy

sBuipaagoid wispy

sBuipaaooid uepy

sBuipaadoid ulepy

sBuipasooud uigp

sBuipsssoid wey

uonenBes n3

80/zt1E

80/6608

80/1ELE

80/G80E

20/0¢0E

80/E0LE

83Ue1840l N0

asnsnp jo uno) yBiy

801N J0 WY YBIY

201SN( JO WNOY YBiy

821SNI JO UNoY ybiy

89138N[* Jo UNo) YBIY

a0ILSN[ J0 WnoD ybiy

uno)

souigu Buipea)

888 AvD3
uopuoT ‘aienbg AIngsies g

898 Av23
‘'ucpuo] 'asenbg Aingsies g

8498 ArD3
‘uopuon ‘sienbg AINgsies g

488 A¥D3
‘ucpuo ‘arenbg Angsies g

848 Ar23
‘ucpuo ‘auenbg Angsies g

888 Av23
‘uopuoT ‘erenbg Aingsies g

aanyo peis)siboy

¥00Z Iudv vt

8661 ABIAl L1

1002 AN 6

V00T 19qUUBACN ZZ

8861 udy 92

800¢ usiely 62

uoneiodioau JO 8le(

6002015

poyWI #pIMplIOp SOD

£5196E7

paur
{sBuipjoH) seo1niag
FJULINSUY) UOIEIQ]

QLEELZY

paywe
sBuipjoy sueybruopy

0Cee6zs

PI1IUIIT IPIY YSI

oLevie

paiwnr
uBiseq 101914 AR

OvELBY

pauwn
I |eAn SRPOYY YIBI

Jequinu Auedwo?)

ueu Auedwo)n

uoEuLIol ALOINIRLS

("3u03) uonewoul Aoynmyeyg

| Xipusddy




Appendix 2
Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Erinaceous Group Plc (in administration)

Trading account

From 14 Apr 2008
to 13 Oct 2008
Post-appointment sales
Recharges nianz
717,217
Other direct costs
Direct labour 7,010,338
Direct expenses 224N
Sub contractors 2299
Consumable stores 509
Service charge {9,165}
{7,026,392)
Trading expenses
Indirect labour 1625
Sub contractors 120,108
Rent 236473
Heat and light 33,550
Travel 108
Telephone/telex/fax 121912
Carnage 364
Insurance 345 814
Professional fees 1,459
Hire of equipment 2,390
Repairs and maintenance 6,303
Sundry expenses 107,629
Advertising 780
Stationery and postage 22,738
{1,001,247)
Trading surplus/{deficit} borne by the relevant counterparties {7,310,422)
% © 2008 KPMG LLP 8 UK kmited liability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationsl a Swiss cooparativa All rights 27

raservad




poAlese:

mN ﬂ:u: [y eaneIedood SEIMS B |BUQNEWISTUL DA N YT PEIBILLE S Jequuew Em_ucmnmvc_ JOI0MIBU DAY BYL JO LW FBqLIGLL B pue Qr_o._wcﬂa .ﬂ___ﬂm__ PELRLIM & 4771 DWdY 8002 O %
FRIODRI LI0IRUSILDY 20
KYURE BUI AQ #00G DUR DEDUN LOBG JARY YIUM (ST7 DN OF DIRH 894 1WA STy £06 EORT UNUM JO) 5190 cicle-#50 104 (1 VA BUrpriou} Lo 6 |3 SRpRIUY JONPAIT PRINES OF UOHRQUISIP UYL woN
LTE'80S - 62T’SLL aon'Z90°L PTYELL 000°Z¥S LEE'6BY'L a00°£zL'2 €06'08E € 000 0LEZ £6r'062Y 000°vLS°L 9ZL'80S°0E1L  000°SOV'LEL $id1900s [e30)
- - - - - 000°t - 0002 - 0009 y - . too's Sued) Jjes
- - - - - - " - - - - - - 000°'056 Aysacoud pioyealy
- - - - Qoo L - 000 91 - 000'0L - 0ac £l - - Ajauiyoew pue jueld
- - - - - : - - - 96V L - 804’0 - Qw0 Juey
- - - - - - Qoo gl - 000'ce - - - - s1digda) Auedwozieiu|
- - - - - - 91102 - Z80'yS - - - - - sluawdhedey
[T - 95 - 174N - 9E9°12 - 0E5'0L - £9€'9E - ve - 158181 Juey
- - - - 629°L - 662'¢ - au8'v - £Z2 61 - - - 5.0108p Yo 15alalu|
- - - . 662°ZL - - - 6lL - LED'EL - vez'oet - oiqehed | yA
- - - - - - - - VoL L - g0y - 876 62 - spunjes Aipung
- - - 28964 - /51'92 - GBS LEL - 001 511 - Y9 Lve - peledce 8q oy
51509
- - - - - - - - - - - LLT'POB'E - Buipen jo abiseyaey
- - £ - 0L L - - - L1881z - - - 1921 - Jueg 1e ysejp
u - LvO'viL 000 ZLL 108 L6% 000 LES ¢L9619 1 Q00 068 | 0sE 018 | q0) 8L & YIS 6r E Qoo cos L 908 Z1L 00c 0ot slowgeq
- - - - Z82'0Z - L - 4 B86L 9¥E 000 05 - - diMM0IS
- - - - 000 0L - - 000'y - 000°1 - 000"y - 000°z SB[DIYan JAOW
- - - 88¢'82 000t € 000’2 9EL 1vL 000 8 L86'vaL 000°L GBL'E - ewdinbe pue anuiny
857 96% - £ - - - - - - 3 - €L£ 411921 000 00D 9ZL | $IUBWISDAUI DUE SDIRYS
- - - 605°1C - 5 - oL - §l5 42 - FA1A - (1WMpo0g)
- - - 000°'0S€ z - 1 £ - - - z 000 05E Auadosd ployeses’
sidiasey
sjuewied sneyy sjuswied sieyy isjuawieg sHepy sjuawied sueyy spusluing aneyy sjusieg sneyy sjuawieg slepyY 3
/sdissay 30 JusLialels |/53d1000Yy 0 wowaimg |/sidiedey 0 Wweweimsg |/sidiasey jo yuewee)s |/sidieday 10 Juswaielg {/sidisday 0 wowawg (/si1diesoy $0 JUDUIDING
. upPeIINODEY. LM $03 swa $d493 Aoumynsuo) Bujp|ng 214 93
00 q013() d p d H

(‘3u09) 3uno29e sjuduwiAed pue s3diIso3al siojeliSILIWIPY

Z Xipuaddy




Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account (cont.)

R p d p Qctob 00
EG Plc 1 Building Consuitancy ECPS ! EMS | ECS HLR ISGO Limited
Statemant of Receipts/| Statement of Receipts/| Statement of Receipts/| Statement of Recerpts/| Statement of Receipts/| Statement of Receipts/| Statement of Receipts/
Affairs Payments Affairs Payments Affairs Payments Affairs Payments Affairs Payments Affairs Payments Affairs Payments
Payments - - - - - - - - - -
Trading costs (7,310 422) - - - - - - - - - - -
Distribution to secured {127 932,784) - - - - - - - - - - - -
craditor
Pre-appeintmant - {838 265} - - - - - - - - - - -
advisers fees
Legal fees - (965 397) - (126 744) - (104 645} - (90 622) (135 768) - . -
Debt collection costs - - {245 379) - - - - (31,329} - -
Sundry expenses {47 936) - {508) {1 365) - {189} - - - -
Irrecoverable VAT - {40 350) - - - - - - - - .
VAT recenvable - {248 (06) - {41,944) (37,707) - (15,859} - {27,729) - - - -
Bank charges - 68 710) - 1388) - (563) - m - - - - -
Agenis/valuers fees 41 310) - - - - - - - - - - -
Rent expansa - (16 388) - - - {59 035) - - - - - -
Professional fees - 19 750 - - - - - - - B - . - -
Payroll - (9 996) - - - - - - - . . .
Subcontractors - - - - - {61 730 - - - - . - .
Total payments - {137,529,314) - {414,962) - (255,045) - {106,641} - {194,826) . . - -
Cash m hand/{Bank - (7,021 187) - 3,875,531, - 2 125,858 - 1,583,250 - 518,697 - 715,229 - 508,327
funding utiised) ) X \
Nots. The distribution Lo secured creditor includes £1.9 milfion (Ncluding VAT) for Bra-appeintmsnt sdwisors costs lof winch 663,903 plus VAT was pasd to KPMG L LP) which havs been funded and borne by e Banks
Source. Admimsirateds records
% © 2008 KPMG LLP a UK limuted liability parinarship and 3 mamber firm of tha KPMG network of independent membar fiums affidiated with KPMG Intarnational a Swiss cooparatva All rghts 29

resarved




panese)
0g SIY0U [y BANRIACO0D SEIMS B [BUONBUIBIUL DY U1t D121 SWLLNY IGLIBLL 1UapUBCapUI JO IGAU DY Gyl JO Waj 1eqruew e pue diysisuled AUNQRN DA YN @ 41T DAY B00Z & %

5pI008: SIOIRNSIULUPY  BUNAS
wery)
0} PI8d £68) 10 126058) Ut PEAISIOS B10M SUMODYREIQ DENEIBG UONBHSIUNLPE 8y} ur BUISUR s1aRew 1eBa) |18 (Iiam [Bap O] peIuIoddR 81aMm RI3)18W ADUSAICSUS LI PROUSIIBTXA SILLIY BIQRINTSS (18 ‘SIONNIOS 477 WEBYRID SILUIIMET DUR 417 SISINYSY JTT SPIBYYSRIY
sansst AIniels pue suCiIsued xa) uONDONCD JOIQEP EBSSRUISNG
40 B[S YIM HEBD Y2Iym DBYSHQRISD BB LWEB) [BIIUBT W SIOIEASRHWDY JO J9qUInUG Bleldoldde ue pus 18fauew 10 180BLURLL JOIUBE B JOUNS AQ DBLEIS SeA UONENSIUILLIPE YD8F UOHIUNY B0 PROY BUC BLipMow ‘SRUedILO 7/ PRIBGATD UOURISIUIIDE BYY
s8)8s pno abisgya Jo jaAn) (eiouns By} Ut pEIDAYBI B ING jUBLLLBISSE
8yt 01 Apsesip pebieyd rou s1 SUONSUNG UGIENSIUNLDER (8.2]U82 Ul peAoidwa yers jo 1502 3y} Juads BN 4O SISAjRUR BAOGQE Sy} Ui PBPMIDUI Bie pUR TuBLWUBISSE Byl 0] Ajlsenp auwny pebieys easy ja1s poddns Buipmauw JuewuBISsSe Sij) UO DIXIOM BABY DM JIBIS fiy ajoN

8b ZGL'SZS'S SIUBIASINGSIP PUE S1SOJ Wi} [830)
86 908’66 3 SJUBLIBSINGSIP [8)0)
L't BYI0
92 689°0Z }4815 PS1JBALOIGNS
v6 SZZ'EL $89} LJNOJ pue NeaJapIog
16 6E8 Swodse ]
(G (9B'8T POO} PUB UOIBROLILLIOIIY
80 Z¥8 8Z [3ael]
uondiasap sluswesingsig
EVLLE 00 001 00 061 00 ovZ 00'ovE 00 Ot¥ 00 525 00 009 3 inoy 10d @181 abelany
0S £v6'S2r'S 00 025°0% 00 86£°5L0°L 00 251169 00 Z¥S'9L0'L 00 6LE'PHI’L 05 259'91LS 00 0080 F 1509|810}
6zZzv'Ll Z 509 ZPPES 86482 E99L'E £ 528t 1 86 o8LL sinoy |ejo]
sJolpasd
9 16 05 Z0L'2ZeL ¥ 099 ges 86zL v9 085 8 142 G GL GGE yum sBunsaw pua sejapdn/iiodey
0Z 89¢€ 05 519'5kT L 589 - £ 6F S9lZ | 602 6¢l 6Lrl 00§ suonebisasu)|
62 S0€ oo vLL'LzZE (o317 017 | 60¥ L 995 S 101 8¢S G 16 SLUIB|D PUB SI01IPAID
vl 04 528'689 azeL’e - G 2801 - orzlL 9688 S91t - Asuour Juai)
lZ §LE 0S OUB'EEL B pZv vz v €E g0L 6 862 £ 91 gl Gl Buuaiyse)
[424°1:14 0S 582’9l £ 045 [2:18 LG12 g1ibl 06¥ 9011 62 0SE lvA pue xe|
§G ZZE 05 1£5'681 9489 80 L 001 g9l F8EL Z v8l 69l - sgaioidwy
12 99¢ 00 £2Z'L88 LZEE'E zlvl IFSEL 89LL S Ovt LL28 28z G¢9 uoddns Agjgq
LE BZE 00835Cly ¥952°1 olLL gzz §1£2 SEV8 891 08 oe Ausdold
S0ELY 00 0£6'G5 GSEL - - - eRT4 oolLlL - - 101Q8p 40BGISED| pue B1as
91 682 00 865'9/6 ¥ L8 v v rLOL LigLt 8 LO¥ z202¢L 266 EVE uoNn2e|103 Joigaq
0§ 05 08 £4£9LL t 0S¢ - - - - [VRFAS 6 LLL G L8 S3e0.iey
§Z 88¢ 00 180251 Q25 - 0012 8 v 000z €09 - gzl uciesi|gal 51958y
Ll Zo¥ 05 0P L'66F £1¥Z'1 LEL 5192 - ¢ 522 § £ge L1eZg £98L $§9UISNQ JO BBS
0z 88¢ 05 909'L8E 6 el L 02 9 06v L 8t B G6 8 8ZC SOor ¥ art Buwued pue Aloimes
uondisap owi

3 1noy s1ad 3 1502 sinoy poddng J0)aalsiunupy  Jolensiunupy  sabsuspy sabeusiy to3aamQ weuued

ojes oBesoay  E10L 19301 1owung 101uag FLITET

PR1EPIOSUGD - (UOIRISIUILIPE W) SILBIPISGNS put 3]d O3

6002 1oquaidag g1 03 800Z |1dy pL pouad 10} s3S02 awl} si0jelISIUIWLIPY JO sisAjeuy
£ xipuaddy




Appendix 3
Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 14 April 2008 to 19 September 2009 {cont.)

EG Plc {in administration)

Senior Senior Junior Total Total Average rate
Partner Director Manager Manager Admumistrator Adrmmistrator Support hours cost £ per hour £
Time description
Statutory and planning 1333 50 84 2 57 4 171 1485 150 460 5 172,146 00 37382
Sale of business 565 857 49 4 485 - 200 10 2601 119924 60 461 07
Assets realisation 80 - 56 0 184 0 448 1895 - 482 3 138,197 00 286 54
Fairoaks 575 1719 1210 . - - - 3504 176,777 50 504 50
Debtor collection 225 82 nz 237 146 3 1776 36 4530 125,685 00 277 45
Sale and leaseback debtor - - - - - - - - - -
Property 158 10 1355 8130 235 206 110 12141 396,684 00 32673
Caley support 545 248 461 4 3802 2745 1,098 4 1223 24171 660,386 Q0 273 2
Employees - 79 1092 560 114 693 - 2538 86,046 50 33903
Tax and VAT 350 i9 1106 48 2 1371 2147 153 562 8 161 170 50 286 37
Cashienng 15 07 95 977 473 204 02 1863 55,528 50 208 06
Client money - 326 - - - - - 325 17 062 50 52500
Creditors and claims 830 298 537 276 17 3188 168 531 4 160 580 00 30218
Investigations 500 147 9 114 2091 1788 493 - 646 5 235,922 50 364 92
Report/updates and meetings with 335 755 256 7 44 0 64 766 583 5510 206,998 50 37568
crediois
Total hours 5358 592 8 15298 19894 1,096 9 24137 2434 84018
Total cost £ 321,480 00 311.220 00 657.814 00 676,396 00 263,256 00 458,603 00 24,340 00 2,713,108 00
Average rate per hour £ 600 00 525 00 430 00 340 00 240 00 180 00 100 00 32292
Disbursements description
Travel 21,201 53
Accommodation and food 16,855 13
Telecoms 73067
Bordereau and court fees 320
Subcontracted staff 20669 26
Other 6,679 36
Total disbursements £ 66,447 96
Total time costs and disbursements 2,779,556 96
Note Al statf who have worked on tivs assignment including support staff have charged time directly (o the assignment and are inciuded in the above anaiysis of nme spent The cost of staff employed i central admintstration functions is not charged directly to the
assignmant but 1s reflected in the general favel of charge out rates
Tha admunistration covarad 72 compames including one head offica function Each administration was staffad by either a semior manager or manager and an appropriata humber of Admimisirators A central team was astablished wiich doalt with sale of
businasses, debtor collaction, tax, pansions and Statutory issues
Frashfisids LLP, Ashursts LLP and Lawrence Graham LLP solieitors alf raputablg firms experenced in insolvency matters, ware appointed to deal with all legal matters ansing in the administration Detgiied breakdpwns wera receivad in raspect of fees pmd 1o
Source “:M:ﬂ:_uu_.ﬂoa._.mgim

% & 2008 KPMG LLP 8 UK kmited kabilty pannership and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent marmber frms afflliated with KPMG Intamationsl a $wiss cooparative All nghts k1]
reserved




EING ]
FAN Sy iy 8ANRIG0ND SSIMS € [SUCIBLLIBILY DINGY YIIM PEIBIHE SILI1 JBQUISW TUEpuBdapul (0 YIomIBU DN 843 JO W) Jequew @ pue cysiauued Aupqer pelus 3N 311 SWdN 8002 @ %

SRJIODE! BICIRJISILIIDY &U.:..:um
wayy
0J pred 5081 JO 1290d501 Ur DIAIBIOI BIBM SUMODYRGI] PO[IRIoG UONRIISIUNLPE 8Y) Ut Buisue s1e)jew (g86] [[8 YIiM |EBP 0] PENNOTCE BJoM ‘SIBNBLL ADUBAIOSUI Ut PEJUGIISIXE SLULY 81qeIndod |8 ‘5I0HDNO0S 1] WEYEID BIUDIMET PUB 11 BISINYSY o1 SP[OYSaIS
SonssI AJDIMIRLS pug suosuUed ‘x@) ‘LOIIBB}0D IO1GED ‘SRSEALISR]
JO BIES YIM HBBD YO POYSHQRISE SEM LURA] (RIS i SIOIRNSILILPY J0 1SqUNY eeudasdde U@ PUB JGBRURL 10 JBBRUGL J0UGE § JBHIN AQ POJJEIS SEM UONRUSIVILPR Y83 UOIIOURY 8140 PE6Y BU0 BUIPNDUI SOIVRCWIGO 2L PIBAOR UONRIISIUNLDR DY)
sapts In0 881y JO [BaBy s0UGH By W pRIDEYA 51 Ing Juatiubisse
Sig) 07 ADRAD PABIBYD 10U 51 SUCIIIUNS UOURIISIUIUDE [RIRUG) Wi POADICILLS 11818 (O 1503 8Y ) JUSHS Bunt JO SISA[RUE BAOGR BY) W papn|dul 818 pug Jualuubisse eyy 03 Audenp ewn pabieyo vary ‘yets uoddns Burpnjour ‘Juawubisse siy) UG DBYIOM BARY OUM (815 |IY gIoN

95 891°092°L S]USLIBSINGSIP PUBR S]502 8UII) 8]0
90 LYL'9 J SILBLIBSINGSIP 210
59 ¢rl 18y1o
- JJE1S paloeNULODgNS
6t GES L §98} UNCY puUk NEAIBPIOY
- SWI0J8|8 |
/68692 POC) PUB UOIBROWLLIOIY
SEE9L'L (ore1)
uonduasep syusWBSINGSIQ
6L 80E 00 00l 00 06L 0o ove 00 ot 00 OEY 00 528 00 009 3 1noy Jad ejes abasany
05 L20°bSZ°L oooLe’L 00 S/5°L2E 00 ZS5'€6 00 9£L'6VL 00 LYL'DES 05 £29'90L 00 08505 3 1500 (910
L Le0'y 18} g Z6e9'L 8 68t obb gzee'L L £02 £v8 singy (glay
SIONPALD
FAC AN 00 lrlLE GEL A} Ll - 09 90 - - yum sBunaaw pue salepdn/uoday
LB EST 00 L2l 89 . . £9 - S0 - . suoneBnsasy
¥ 18E 00 84p'91 ey v0 €1l 11 Gt 6L - 08 SWwiigjo pue SI01IPaJY)
£6 80€ 00 8EL £59 L6cL ¢ - 5 Z50°1L - orel 9688 0eg - Asuow Juai))
[A A 05 8vS LT 049 - ot £8 je At 0¢ L0 - Buusiyse)
00 0pZ 00891 L0 - - L0 - - - - 1y pue xel
€4 892 00 6LYLY 98zl - 05l 9¢ oLy 09g 6 - saviodwy
L GLT 00 15£'05 9481 LE 9€lL 2001 8¢s 611 - - uoddns Ag|g)
00 009 00 002 S0 - - - - - - g0 Ausadold
- - - - - - - - - - 101qap y2egases| pue 3|eg
22 0B8Z 05 0G61'v82 L 846 tl ZEve 6 85S¢ gzvl 0 g9l §99 59 uonN2a||0Y JAIgaQ
- - - - - - - - - - SyrOIIR,
L6 oLy Q0 0zZS'y gl - - - o8 - - Q€ uonesieas s195sY
SE vEE 05 vZrQs! 6 6v¥ - S ¥z - §L ¥ 98 51§ 0€9 $S8UISNQg O 8|8g
€l L2 00 Z80"9L L 6v 08 LB LB rO 08 ogl €€ Buwueld pue Ailoymeng
uondiiasap swiy

3 1noy sad 31509 sinoy uoddng J0)RsIUIwpy  J0sNsuupy  19bsusyy 1absuzy loweng lauuey

@)z abguaay  |ej0) iowunp 101UBG 101Uag

{uonesnsiuipe ui} §493

("3u03) 6002 13qwaydag gL 03 8002 {Mdy pL pouad 10§ S}SOD B} ,SI10leNSIVIWLIPY JO SISAjeuy
¢ Xipuaddy




Appendix 3
Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 14 April 2008 to 19 September 2009 (cont.)

ECS {in administration}

Sentor Senior Juntor Total Average rate

Partner Director Manager Manager Admimstrator Admimstrator Support hours cost £ per hour £
Time description
Statutory and planning 03 176 65 14 39 163 400 859 20,671 50 240 65
Sale of business 80 545 654 15 - - - 1294 62,044 50 47948
Assets realisation - - 23 - - 105 - 128 2,984 00 23313
Fairoaks - - - - - - - - - -
Debtor collection - 115 1270 425 1395 870 - 407 5 125,107 50 30701
Sale and leaseback debtor - - - - - - - - - -
Property - 50 - - - - - 50 2,625 00 526 00
Caley support - 20 70 - 98 8 543 - 162 % 38,089 00 234 97
Employees - - 80 756 48 60 - 263 8 282 00 31490
Tax and VAT - - - - 06 - - 06 144 00 24000
Cashiering - - 15 432 41 - 10 49 8 16,417 00 32966
Chent meney - 210 - - - - - 210 11,025 00 52600
Creditors and claims - - 75 50 03 103 14 245 7,094 00 28955
Investigations - - G5 - 108 - - 113 2,807 00 248 414
Report/updates and meetings with - - 05 - - 32 32 69 1,143 00 165 65
creditors
Total hours 83 115 226 2 1011 2628 1876 456 9431
Total cost £ 4,980 00 58,537 50 97,266 00 34,374 00 63,072 00 35,644 00 4,560 00 298,433 50
Average rate per hour £ 600 00 525 00 430 00 340 00 240 00 190 00 100 00 31644
Disbursements description
Travel 2,041 40
Accommodation and food . 1,714 63
Telecoms -
Bordereau and court fees 635 20
Subcontracted staff -
Other 45011
Total disbursements £ 4,841 34
Total time costs and disbursements 303,274 84
Nate All staff who have warked on this assignment, including support staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the above analysis of time spent The cost of staff smployed in cantral edrmmstration functions 1s not charged divectly to the

assignment but is raflected in the general level of charge out rates
The admmstrahion covered 72 companies including one head office functron Each administration was staffed by erther a semor manager or menager #nd sn approprte number of Admimstrators A central taam was established wiich daait with sale of
businasses dabior coilection, tax, pansions and statutory issues
Freshfields LLP, Ashursts LLP and Lawrenca Grahsm LLP solicitors, ail reputable firms experianced i insolvancy matlers ware spponied to deal with ali lagal matters ansing in the administration Dgtaued breakdowns were recarved i respect of fags pand to
them

Source  Admwmstrators’ records

% © 2008 KPMG LLP a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of indapandant member firms affilated with KPMG Intarnational a Swiss cooperative All nghts 33
reserved




vm 514U iy 9ANRIBOOT SSIMG B [BLONEUIBIL| DIAGN Wit PELeN I SULI, JeqLuBw Emv_._wamum_m\_ﬂwxnoswzmc O Y} JO LI} 18qUIGL @ pue ciysieuned AIIGRH PEILLI N 8 417 DN S00Z O %
T SPI030] SIOIRNSIWPY  B2IN0S
[
0} pied sa8) [0 15ad58) Ut P 1 848M D80G PBJIRINT U ipe 8y w1 Buisue siantew 1aBsf e yim jeop o) paruiodds 020Mm S183GW ADUBAJOSL Ut PRILBIIBAXES UL BIGRINTI I8 ‘FIONIHOF dTT WEYELID BOUGIMET U8 o 1] SISINYSY ' 7] EpIRLYSaI
Sanssi AI0]NBlS pue SUCSUBd X&) LONDSH0D J0Jq8p 'SBsSaLISRT
JO 8BS YIM HEBD YDIUM DOYSIGEISE SBM WEB) JBIIUGT Y SIOIRNSLILLPY jO 1aquIny Bieudoidde ue pue 10B8UW 10 JOBRUEL 10IUBS B JBYNID A DIJEIS FEM UONRNISIUNLDR Y283 U0NIUAY BIYO PRAY BUO BUrpRiat SHINEAWOD 7 PAIIADT UOITRLSTUNUPR Dty
s6384 1n0 a8uayD JO 198} [Ri6u0D oY) ul pBIDGYal 51 Ing [udwubisse
a1 0] Aj10ang pallipl 10U §1 BUORIUNY LONRIISIURLPE j2NUaD W PRADIdWe JJ€IS 10 SO0 Sy Juads BuLrn JO SISARUT 8A0QR DY} i PEPIMYItH 86 pUug i 8] 0) Ayoanp ewn) pabireyd 6asy Y els Loddng Supmour USWUBISSE Sl UD DONIOM BARY OYM 1S Iy 810N
£8 L¥2'E6P SIUDWISINGSIP pUE §JS03 auny |830)
£8 0v5'8 J SIUSLUSSINGSIP [810]
- BU0
- HEs peloesuosgqns
0c 128 $88) UNOJ puB NB8IBRI0Y
98 88 NLLETET]
L0 PLY'S pPO0} pUB UDIIBPOUILICIDY|
0L912°C |BABIL
uoiduosap sjuewasIngstq
6 POE 00 00L 00 061 00 0v2 00 OVE 00 OtV 00 525 00 009 3 inoy sad 8381 aBuisAy
00 LOL'v8Y 00 0S6°E 00 t08'99 002.8'16 00 9£6°L21 00 ¥95°251 00 SEL 00 008'VE 3 1802 |ejo)
S 6851 S6E 9 16E 8 L0p roLe 8 v&E v 0 8% $Inoy |elo]
$1011p3Jd
0z 252 Q0 169’ 98l EE LL - 09 90 - 0l yum sBunaaw pue selepdnfioday
FANE A Q0 Li0'E EZIL - - g1l - &0 - - suciebnsaay)
98 S0g 00 p80'6 L8g Sy 08 £0 §¢ vl - - SWIE|2 PUE SI01IP8ID
- - - - - - - - - - Asuow uaysy
6l 0gE 00 0Z6'8L £ 45 ct - 09 60 8¢ v0 - Buueiyse)
9t 0LE 00 LEO'L 8¢ - - ol 80 - ol - 1VA pUe X8L
v 29 00 9¥58°C LB 80 0z vy G0 0¢ - - seaiodus
Ze 5ve 00 Ze8'ct gLl £ 695 v £6 ov G0l - S5 uoddns Asjes
69 L0E 000002 G9 - 0z - 5€ ol - - Anadory
- - - - - - - - - - 103gap ¥oeqases| pue ales
LL 282 00 0LL'vre 94698 g1 L L{vE ¥ 062 9wl £ €81 - g1l uonag|ad 1019aQg
- - - - - - - - - - syeo.igq
90 Z8¢ 00 80L'e LB - - - 08 20 - Sl LOIBSI|B3) S19SSY
29 66€ 00 E66'FEL A% LEL - - L ESL S L2t - R4 §s8uIsng JO Bjes
FAOR 42 T4 DOGELLL 69 glL 6L S0 68 g1l - v Guwuued pue Alo1NBIS
uonduasap sw)
3 noy sod 31502 sinoy uoddng ojeasiunupy  lojensinwpy  sebosunyy 108guBy 10330 jauued
alesabesaay  |BIO) |eloL Jownp Joseg J01Usg

{uorlRISILILLPE Ul) P)T] Sed1AIG AJUR)NSUOY) SNOJoEULT

(r3u09) 6002 19quiardag gL 03 8002 |14dy ¢1 polad 10} S3S0D 3w} ,si0jeqisiuiwpy 4o sisAjeuy
¢ Xipuaddy




|

Appendix 3

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 14 April 2008 to 19 September 2009 (cont.)

EMS (in administration}

Semor Senior Junior Total Total Average rate

Partner Director Manager Manager Administrator Administrator Support hours cost £ per hour £,
Time description
Statutory and planning 30 50 319 25 56 4 86 50 1124 34 662 00 308 38
Sale of business 03 300 43 140 - - - 486 22,539 00 46377
Assets reahsation - - 18 - - 100 - 118 2 674 00 226 61
Faroaks - - - - - - - - - -
Debtor collection - 130 164 3 40 4 2228 825 - 5230 160,357 00 306 61
Sale and leaseback debtor - - - - - - - - - .
Property - 20 - 30 - - - 50 207000 414 00
Caley support 25 20 338 25 2099 980 113 3601 88,103 00 244 66
Employees - - 85 73 1175 24 - 1357 34,793 00 256 40
Tax and VAT - - - - 24 - - 24 576 00 240 00
Cashiering - - 05 331 28 - - 364 12141 00 33354
Client money - - - - - - - - - -
Credttors and claims - 230 65 50 - 343 15 703 2323700 33054
Investigations - - - - 68 - - 68 163200 24000
Report/updates and meetings with 10 - 11 20 - 32 36 109 2,721 00 249863
creditors
Total hours 68 750 2528 1098 6186 2390 214 1,323 4
Total cost £ 4,080 00 39,375 00 108,704 00 37,33200 148,484 00 45,410 00 2,140 00 385,505 00
Average rate per hour £ 600 00 525 00 430 00 340 00 240 00 190 00 10000 291 30
Disbursements description
Travel 1,576 30
Accommedation and food 1,999 98
Telecoms 2038
Bordereau and court fees 624 49
Subcontracted staff -
Other 475
Total disbursements £ 4,225 91
Total time costs and disbursements 389,730 N

Note Al staff who have worked on this assignmaent, inefuding support stafl, have charged time directly to the assignment snd are includsd i the above analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed wn central admumstration functions is not charged diectly to the
assignment but is reflected n the generat level of charge out rates
The admmistration covered 72 companias including one head office function Each administration was staffed by erther a senior manager or manager end 8n appropniate numbaer of Admiristrators A cantral team was established which deslt with sala of

businesses debior collection tax pensions and statutory 1ssues

Frashfiglds LLP, Ashursts LLP and Lawrence Graham LLP soficrtors, all reputable firns experenced i msolvency matters, were spponted to deal with alil legal matters ansing in the administretion Detavlad breskdowns wara received i respact of foes pod to

them
Source  Adrnnistrators records

nana

£© 2008 KPMG LLP a UK hmited habiity pastnershio and 8 mamber firm of the KPMG netwaork of independant member fums affilated with KPMG Intarnatonal a Swiss cooperative Al nghts

resarved

35




gg SB[y BANRIB0OCO SEIMS € (BUONBLIBIL| QN YA POIRIILE SLUIY IDGIGL) :._ovconouﬂwﬁeﬂwioc OIAGY BUL 1O U 1BGWIBW § Pue dysieuLed Alqen peILE N & 4711 DAY 8002 O %
SI000) RICIESRAWPY  aMnog
0} piad 5a8f JO 1080581 Ul PONIBIES BIBM SUMODYREIG PONRING LONRASIUIIPE oy] Wi Buisug sielsw jeBs) {8 yim (88 0] PRIUIOGIR G1aM "SHURIW ADUSAIDSL Ul PEJUILIDAXE SUNY] BIGEINTRL 1Bt SICNIN0S J'T'] WEYRID §3uBIME) DU 417 SISINYSY ‘1)1 nb__c.__:“:nuﬂ
sansst A1ONR]S pug suoIsued X@) UOII38/{0) 101]ap 'sassauisng
JO BIFE LIt 1@EP LM DEYSHGRISR SEM LUGS] jAUSD Y SJOIRNSIUILPY JO 1aquiny Bieudosdde ue pue sebeueils J0 aBaugus 10IUSS & 19410 AQ DBJJBIS SEM UOURIISHINUDR Y38 UOIIdUY 83170 peoy ou0 SUipRIDU 'SBILBCLIOR Zf PRIBAOD UCHBASIUNIPS 8y ]
s0)84 [no pbseya o [pAD} [RRURE By} w1 pRLIBDL 61 Ing JuawuBisse
8y OF A1a5aep PEBIRYD 10U §1 SUONDUN UDIIE. pe jRjueD ur pado)disa ye1s Jo J503 oy Juods DL JO SISAIRUE 0ADGR DY) W PAPKIDUT BIE pug JuBWUBIESe D11 0) Aio6sip Bwr) peBigyd sARY Y1818 toddns Buipndui JUSLLUBISSR SiYy] U PBXYIOA SARY OUM RIS [y 8loyN
8F 641662 SILIWBSINGSIP PUB 1509 BUN} {810
88 L196 3 SIUBWASINGSIP {810
- Y0
. 8IS paroRNuUOIgNS
06 €6Z 6 588} UNOJ pUB NEaIBpIoY
- SWI02813
8L G2 P00} PUB UONEPOLLILLODIMY |
08 v [@nell
uondilosap sjudwasingsig
£8 29 00 001 00 061 00 otZ 00 OE 00 OEY 00 525 00 009 3 inoy 1ed 9jui ebgioay
04§ £91°062 00 0ZL'EL 00 Z9£°L8 00 9562 00 BZL'0S 00 v8E86 09 LS1 00 088°vL F 1502 930
otoL’L ZLEL 8 65p 6 E0L Z6¥L 8822 €0 8 Sinoy 301,
S1011P8II)
¥E 622 00 80v'EL S B9 LB v ie - - vl - - yum sBunesw pue selepdnfuodey
00 O¥2 00 08y 0t - - 0c¢ - - - - suoiedinsaau)
B1OVT 00 L¥Z'LL 89V re v 9z 0¥ ozl Gl - 50 SUIIEID PUB SI0UPRI)
- - - - - - - - - - Aguow usy g
LL EEE 06 GrE'S 08 - - £2 ¥ GZ - £0 - Gunaiysed
00 061 00 06l ol - ot - - - - - LVA PUB XBj
BLLLE 00 Sprol Seg - 09 60 t 9z G0 - - saako|dw3
2L 602 0099Vt g6 (A4 R4 - - g . - uoddns Aejg)
¥E 1GE 006888 £ 62 - - - ov¥e £0 . ol Aladold
g0 ELY 00 046'9S §5EL - - - R4 oo0tl - - Jjolgep ¥oBqases| pue o(es
£Z S¥e 00 886 9€ Z6v1 - 044 7 9b o ol - ov uoIa8||00 ICIge g
- - - - - - - . - - syeoley
- - - - - - - - - - U0I1EsHeas S155SY
25 v6s 00SLZ'8 SGi - - - - S0 N 0SlL SSBUISNG JO 9(8S
8 1eZ 00 0gg'9zL L 2LS SR Al 9BLE S8 28z 9868 - ey Buwugd pue Aonielg
uoldiiISap uwil}
3 anoy sed 3 1502 sinoy uoddng ojensiLwpy  lojensuiwpy  JsBeuey ieboury ioan( Jauued
o1e1 oBriaay e300 1830} 1olunp Jolueg 101usg

SILBIPISYNS Jukuuiop - {uoesSIWPe ui) 3id 53

('3u09) 6002 12qwaldasg 6L 01 8002 I11dy L poliad 104 S1S09 dw} S10)eNISIUIWPY JO SISAjeuy
¢ xipuaddy




ABSIRACTOF RECEIPES AND PAYNMEN IS - 14/04/2008 10 13/10/2008 Appendin to Faim 2 24

Al o kg Managemont (Bleomshot v) Eited Page 1
RECTIPTS :
Brought forw ed 1iom presions Abstact {18 .81y) 000
RIS IS TRNTY Coaracd T ard 1o O O
RELLIETIRIRNITY vontmtmn shoot nest absiy it
PAYMEFNES t
Broughi toswand from provious Absbact el Any ) 00
IS BN Carrned dorwand 1o (00
IND O L e ot hoot nost absin o
! o ! ! AT L Yt h 1 1
' o i . G L Uiy ' PN '




